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t 4=10=96 Learned counsel Mr.B.K.%a

—_0Office_MNotes_ _ .. o Date ! _Courts'_Qiders _

A
' ' :for the applicant. Learned Addl

'CeGeSeCo MreA.Ko.Choudhury for t

T arMerton N3 in

1.

:respondentso o
ot . Heard Mr.Sarma for admiss
‘ :Peruéed the contents of the app

‘:cation and reliefs sought. Aé;lj

oM oe Ty fa
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cation is admitted. Issue notic:
Kyhe,respondents by registered-p
:List for written statement aﬁd:
'ther order on 12-~11-96.

' Heard the counsel of the p
ties on the interim relief pray
The respondents are directed €5
keep in abeyance the operation «
order No.4-25/94-Bldg/RSM dated
23-«7-93 {(Annexure XI) till disp
of this application. It is made

clear that this interim order i
however subjéc£ to the result o
this application. '
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12.11.96 . Learned Addl. C.G.S.C. Mr A.K. Coudhuri -
for the respondents Written statement has not‘ been
submltted Mr:_ AK Choudhur1 prays for-. tlme to
f11e written statement Prayer allowed. ' s

-7 List for “written s;atement' and ftrrther
orders on 10.12,96. | . ‘
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- - 25«4=97  ° "There is no representation. Case is
| adjourned till 2-5-97.
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2*5f97‘. cOunsel £or the parties wubmit that
I case is ready for hearing. .
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i - 4.8.97 « . . : On the prayer~ of, Mr. . B.K.Sharma,

‘ ' learned counsel appearing on behalf of the

/L\hb * applicant . the  case is ,adjourn@éq‘ till
- | 12.8.1997. - ﬂ

: Llst it on 12.8.1997.
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0.A. No. 220 ~f 1996 . “

22.8.97 On the rraver nf Mr. A.K.Choudhury,
learned Addl.C.G.S.C. the case is adjourned
till 12.9.97.
~ List on 12.9.97 for hearing.
Vice-Chairman
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éi///p ¢9), 7=11=97 Learned counsel Hr.SfSarma submits
L__;*_,:_~——’ - - that the applicant has since vacated the
/f o , xﬁgygvé:>ﬁh- ~ one of the quarter. In_view of the above
/\O%“' e Coa L ~ this petition has become infructuocus.
<Q¢€¢za?? Ab. b L 3.7, . Accordingly,this petition is dise

posed of as infructuous.
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ADMINISTRATIVE (PROCEDURE)
* RULES, 1987 -
FORM I

- (See rule 4) .

4 D
. ‘APPENDIX A FORM i ' \ﬁ)
i N
| N

APP ‘CATION UNDER SEC. 19 OF THE ADMINISTRATIVE'
/ TRIBUNALS ACT, 1985
\ ‘ ) ¢ S
| 0’77 220/%€
Title of the Case : - ' — — -

In the matter of retention of/allotment of alternative
general pool accommodation at New Forest, Dehradun for bonafide
use of fam?1y of Shri S.B. Mehta, Indian Forést ~Service, after

his posting to MIZORAM in the North-eastern region.

.-._._—..a.....__.-._.-.....——.-———.a—s.....—.....—.————.a-....——.——..—_—.—..__-..——..——...-....-—.———._-—-—_...—.——._—.__—

1. Application

*2.  Application dated 12..12.94 of S.R.Mehta,Principal =’
Chief ConseTvafor of Forests,Environment & Forest

é}1 Department, szoram (Former Director, Forest
yﬂ ‘Education, Dehradun and hereafter referred to as
t)J,)y"‘the applicant) to the D%rector, Forest Research
' Insrwtufe, (F.R.I.) New Forest, Dehradun informing
W L/ fo retain the accommodation for bonafide use of
(D gﬂl bhis family members. [ Annexure I ]}
3. Letter No.4—25/95~81dg dated 15th March 1995 of the
Estate of%icer, Forest Reseérch Insgitute, Dehradun
informing the applicant that 5t is not possible to
permit him to retain the accommodation. | ~

[ Annexure II ] }Z;.

~



" Letter No.A. 19018/1/95 pccr dated 10. 4. 95 of the

'['Annexure-

[ Annexure

applicant to the Estate off1cer, FRI New Forest,‘
Dehradun c]arwfywng that as per Government of
India's orders qn the spbaect, app11cant_can and be

allowed to retain the accommodation.

IIT )

NO. 4—14/96 -Bldg dated 25 1. 96 of the Estate off1cer,

Forest Research Instwtute, Dehradun a110tt1ng quar—

\

ter D-I/55 (on vacat1on) to the app11cant and askwng ~

'J'r'v"

to vacate 1mmed1ate1y the accommodat1on a1ready

occup1edﬁ ( Annexurep_IV ]

Letter No.A. 19018/1/95 PCCF dated 26/2/96 of the

*1 "

applicant to the Estate off1cer,.FRI.

HIN

New Forest,

Dehradun c1ar1fy1ng that the ex1st1ng accommodation

PR SN

under: accupatwon of the app11cant is one type be1ow '

ARt

his ent1t1ed type and 1n conform1ty W1th Centra1

e~

Government orders be a11owed to reta1n same to avo1d

e

1nconven1ence to the fam11y ( Annexure

V)

No.3-1/96-R.T dated=i2th'ma%c5 1996 of Deputy .
Inspector Genera1 of Forests (DIGF) Ministry of
Environment & Forests, New De1h1 c1ar1fy1ng that.
c1ajm of the-app11cant for retention ef accommoda~

tion at New Forest pehradun is not ya1id.

VI ]

-
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8. No.4—25/94“81dg/SRM'dafed 21st March 1996. oflthe -

Estate officer} Forest Research Inst1tute New

I

' Forest, Dehradun ask1ng the app11cant to vacate Lo
the accommodation 1n pursuance of the c1ar1f1ca—'

tion g1ven by M1n1stry 1n the1r 1etter dated

12.3.96 on the subJect [ Annexure VII-] .

!
4

9. Represenﬁation'daﬁedf12;4:96‘eﬁ'thedabniicant:
to the Secretary to the Government of India,
M1nwstry of Env1ronment & Fcrests aga1nst‘_ ?I ‘:
decision dated thh March 1996 of the DIGF. I ; | y

{ Annexure VIII ] ? "- S .

10. Appending 9 (INCENTiVES #CR‘SERVING IN‘REMOTE>~1
AREAS) of Swamy s . Comp11at1on of FRSR (Part I
Genera1 Rules) conta1n1ng drder of - Government -
of Ind1a on—Retentwon;oﬁ/a1iotment of a]ternae
“tive general poo] aceommodaéion to civilian - . 'dp " | -
emp]oyeesJoff1cers of AIS posted to North— | | | | -
Eastern reg1on. Th1s was also encTosed as

annexure with representation dated 22.4.96 of

the applicant [ Annexure IX ] S B
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1. No.3-1/96.R.T dated 4.7.96 of Assistant
Inspector Gene$a1 of Forest (AIGF) Government
of India, Ministry of Environment & Forests,
! .
New Delhi to the Under Secretary. to Government SETRARE
of Miioram to inform the Applicant that his g;
claim for retention of ‘accommosation from ’ﬂi
F.R.I. pool New Forest, Dehradun is not valid A
S [ Annexure X ] f{;i
.
B
12. No.4-25/94-B1dg/RSM dated '23rd July, 1996 of s
_ 1.+
the Estate ofifficer, Forest Research Institute, i,i
A . b f.':i
P.O. New Forest, Dehradun asking to vacate by é*i
10.8.96 the dccommodation retained by the app- ?;;
Ticant failing which action to get same vacated “;pi .
as per Publig Premises Act will be initiated ;d; .
. , A t
” ’ o4 . z
and damages will be applicable. woe
. ,‘; o
[ Annexure XI ) £;1
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Cd)

ii)

For use in Tr

S.R. MEHTA

Secretary to
Ministry. of E
Paryavaran B8h

ibunal's office

§ o e e =t - — e - ——— ¢

Date of filling ,//y/%
‘or ; ‘

Date of éeceipt by Post
Registration No. 2 2%?5

Signature :
for. Registrar

entral Administrative Tribunal

" "BENCH

Lodi Road, New Delhi - 3.

Estate office
Institute, P.
Dehradun - 24

BETWEEN : -
, APPLICANT
AND : -
Government of India, RESPONDENT
nvironment & Forests,
awan, CGO Complex,
r, Forest Research RESPONDENT

0. New Forest,
8 006.
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'Niﬁ' Name of the respondent

in which employed or was la-

2. Particulars of -the respondent

S 7.
Soon

ii)  Name of Father/Husband
iii) Age of . the respondent

iv)  Designation and particulars

of office (name and station)
in which employed

ests, Environment & Forests? L

Department, Government: of

;T a)

b)

As
abe

Secretary to Government of’

India, Ministry of Environ 7

.

nment & Forests,Paryavaran ir..
Bhawan, CGO Complex,. Lodhi: .
Road, New Dethi - 3. RN

Estate Officer, Forest Re—”g:iv

search Institute, P.O. New

Forest, DEHRADUN - 248006. ' -
Not applicable . (
Not appplicable :
indicated against item (i) i
ve. R
AN
A -

:wd?Tf
& v,
/’ : ' . | ;;:
- 6 - H "
CENTRAL ADMINISTRATIVE (PROCEDURE) = - 'f ¥*f,ﬁf;
: RULES, 1987 RAF
' DETAILS OF APPLICATION: - | ;jl
1. Particulars of the Applicant [i; ’
i) Name of the applicant S.R. MEHTA ;x §
i1) Name of the Father D.R. MEHTA DR
111) Age of the applicant 49 Years ;f
iv) Designation and particulars Principal Chief Conservator of i
of office (name and station) For | '

et e

st employed before - ceasing Mizoram, A1zaw1
Lo be in service. i
S -
V) -Office_address Prwncxpa] Ch1ef Conservator of*xﬁ'
Forests, Environment & Forestsf
- Department, Government of ﬂ4, )
Mizoram, Aizawl. - R BT
' I
vi) Address for service of i S.R. Mehta, PCCF, Mizoram, L
- notices. ’ © Aizawl - 796001. -~
v . . !

-

et e m o Zd T et s iy i =




vi)

wW

i11)

v

4.

Office address

Address for service of
notices. :

Particulars

Order No. with fefefence to

Annexure

Date

ssed by

O.'

Subject in brief

e

.
.

: (a) Order No.3-1/96-RT dated

: (a)

Jurisdiction of the Tribunal:

Limitation : .

As 1ndwcated aga1nst item (i%?ﬁ'f

above.

As indicated against item (1)

above.

of the:order'against which application is made

The application isfagainsﬁ the fd11owing order.

4.7.96.

(b)
dated 23.7.96.

4th July, 199%6.

(b) 23rd July, 1996.

(a) Secretary to Govt. of
India,
ronment & Forests, - ,
Paryavaran Bhawan, CGO
Complex, Lodi Road, New .
Delhi.

(b) Estate.officer, Forest

Research Institute,

New Forest, DEHRADUNi

Denial of retention of podi
accommodation/allotment of

alternative accommodation at .

New Forest Dehradun to the
applicant (S R. Mehta)posted
to North~Eastern Region as:
PCCF, Mizoram,Aizaw]l.
Director,
New Forest,

Forest Educat1on,
Dehradun).

The applicant declares that

the subject matter of the-
order against which he wanpts
redressal is within the ju- -
risdiction of the Tribunal.

The applicant further dec1a—:'l;1

T

res that the application is
within the limitation pres-"
cribed in section 21 of tiei.

Administrative Tribunal Act.

1885.

Order No.4-25/94-B1dg/RSM .

Ministry of Envi= ~

P.O. .

(Former? B

T Lt M G NULD USSR UMDV WS SPS
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6. Facts of the‘case|_
The %acte of the case are given below
i) That the Centra1 Government has provwded 1ncent1ves 1n the

form of special a11owances, fac111t1e3'and concess1ons- to the

C1v111an Centra1 Government: emp1oyees serv1ng in remo

eaqtern/other reg1ons and in pursuance of thws po11cy

of Indwa, Ministry of F1nance and M1n1stry of Urban O

(Directorate of Estate%)_have issued orders from time to time to

regulate these: a11owances/faci1iti

accomodation respectively. The concession of retent1on of accomo-

dation/allotment of. 'a1ternat1ve

permissible “to AT Ind1a Service

‘_conbo11dated orders on above subaect 1nc1uded as Append1x -9 ih‘

es

te North-

Government .t

eve1opmeht ;

and retention of

accommodatwon

i

Officers ‘Copy

. Swamy's compilation of Fundamenta] Ru1es &

(Part I General Rules) is enclosed herewith.

o ij);. That A11 'India ‘Service Officers

Supplementa

is also -

N

Mof_* ther“' ‘

ry Rules

“{Annexuve .IX )

SEFVWHQ . 0on

éentra]

doputa11on~under off1ces of the M1nwstry of Envwronment & Forests

at Dehradun and Coimbatore (Forest Survey of Ind1a, Indi

National Forest Academy, Directorate

State Forest Service Co]1ege etc.) have also 1n pursuance of

of Forest Educ

ira Gandh1'“

ation -and -~

above orders til11 now been ava111ng the fac111ty of retention of

accomodation for bonafide use of their fami]y after re

of serve in North-Eastern Region.

oL opplaeerf

ii1) That A 3@ a member of the Indian Forest Service

Cadre comprised of Arunachal Pradesh,

’

Goa,

Mizofam

Territories and at present posted in Mizoram state as

Chief Conservator of Forests.

patr1at1on(.,

of AGMUT
and fUnion

Pr1nc1pa1
R

l.n.

the.{-i
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iv)  That £ was alloted residential accommodation from:'general "

_ : [ -
pool' of New Forest, Dehradun on &wsfoining State Forest %ervﬁce

College, New Foreqt on central deputat1on dur1ng October 1989

and

aftet comp1et1on of deputat1ou tenure and on postwng to szoramf

durwng January 1995, E&reta1ned the same accommodation for bonaf1de

use of %&5 family members as per the' facility extended

Government of India. \1&a1so informed D1rector, Forest Research

V_InstitUte, New Forest,. Dehradun ‘vwde 'my letter dt. 12.12.94,
( Annexure I ) thatf{fewill be retaining the accommodation.
! ) . . | V '
v) That residentﬁa1'poo1 at'New Forest, Dehraddn 15 a pool
meant . for embToyees’fserv1ng in the. Directorate of: Forest

Edueation of wh1ch State Forest Serv1ce Co11ege 1s a part

PR

Ind1an Counc11 of Forestry Research and Educat1on of which Forest

1

Research Institute is -a part. Former is a ‘Centra1 Government

office' while 1later ‘is 'a 'Automomous body' of M1n1stry

Environment & Forests, Government of India.

vi) . That ‘the daughter[and son - of the_app1ieant are studying’

i

XIth and VIth standard respectively at ‘Dehradun “and  he
compelied to leave his children there for their education due
‘problem of language, disturbed conditions and absence

appropriate educational facilities available in Mizoram.

vii That the Estate officer, Forest Research Institute;
Forest,Dehradun 1is. reply to my application dated 12.12
refervred in para (iv) above informed thdt it is not possible

permit the applicant to retain the accommodation.

is,

to

of

xé'.: L

and ‘.:ﬂ

-

in T

New

94,

to

[ Annexure II } ' it
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viii) That vide letter No.A.19018/1/95-PCCF dated 10.4.95, the!,

a
i

applicant clarified to Estate officer, New Forest, Dehradun that®

as per Government of India's orders, he can retain accommodation!

III- ]

regwonh [-Annexure

ix) That the applicant was:a11otted alternate accommodatﬁoﬁ' DLflA

!

I/55 (on vacation) by the Estate officer, New Forest vide'his‘Nca'-‘..L"v'»'j

i

4/14/96-81dg  dated - 25.1.96 and further asked to vacate . =

immediately the.residence retained by him.. ( Annexure IV ) '

+ . LN

-

x)  That vide letter No.A. 19018/1/95 ~PCCF dated 28/2/96 'théi;i¥r'

o “ z.';':'

applicant c1ar1f1ed to the Estate off1cer, New Forest that tﬁe 4?}'

residence reta1ned by h1m was a1ready one type be?ow his ent1tled

kel A

type and in conform1tY;w1th Government of India’ s-orders.fnv théﬂ

. . - ® . - . J “. -~
subject be allowed to retain .same to avoid inconvenience to his

family in his absence. Further the residence retained by the

i

apb]ﬁcantﬁ7§“ﬂot a pbst'attached quarter needing vacation:

{ Annexure V )

Xxi) That in response to letter dated 26.2.96 of the app1itantgff3

the Deputy Inspector General of Foreéts,SDIGF) M1nwstry dff;ﬁ

Envirvonment & Foresﬁs,*Ngw Delhi, vide his No.3-1/96-RT dated

"

12th: March, 1996 clarified that the provision of 'retention.~Qﬁn,__

A ' . . ' . R
residential accommodation by the A11 India Service Officers s

valid only in case of the residential accommodation under control .

-

of Directorate of Estates, Ministry of Urban 'Oevelopment,',Néwﬂ¥1~
DeWhi ‘and ‘therefore the claim of the Applicant to mggainv'

accommodation in FRI pool at Dehradun was not valid [Annexure Vl].'




r R Nl

x11) That based on above clarification, the applicant was askgd;\

to vacate the accommodation retained by him at New Forest) '

Dehradun by Estate Officer, Forest Research Institute Vﬁde -hjé

NO.4-25/94-B1dg/SRM dt. 21st March 1996 [ Annexure VII ]

x111)  That the app11cant aggrieved by the dec1swon of the Deputyf

Inspector Gonera1 of. Forests, denying  him the fac111ty~,of;

retaining the accommodation,at New Forest pool -representedf.bbﬂ

K

the Secretary to the Government of 1India, Ministry  of

F

Environment & Forests, New Delhi, vide his representation datédf o

22.4.96 on the ground that such denial is discriminatory against: 

principle of natural justice and contrary to the policy, spiﬁihw.

i

and orders of the Government of India on the subject which névéf?

)

intended to discriminate the officers serving in its Centval

Government offices. [ . Annexure VIII ]}

i

xiv) That 1in response to representation dated 22.4.96{6f"th§}f

\

_app1icant,.3enior Assistant Inspector General of Forests(AIGF);]{'

Governmeﬁt\af India, Ministry of Environment & Forests, New De1hj”5

vide his letter No. 3-1/96-RT dated 4.7.96 informed that claimZQf_f
the applicant for retention of accommodation féom F.R.I. poo] _1§??

not valid since facility of retentiion of accommodatﬁon Cis

applicable in respect of general pool accommodation on1y.

[ Annexure X ] Aybfm/ R0l A CR0/4" cont M& O
Yot faian AT 0896 (GrioEpunss X11)

xv) That after above decision of the Assistant Inspector Ceneran

of Fowe LQ(ATGr) Government of India, Ministry of Environment &

Forests, notice has been issued to the applicant by Estaté:

officer, Forest Research Institute, New Forest, Dehradun \"Id“‘ h'IS
’ X/‘ﬁ " 4’

e .

C g
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No.4-25/94~B1dg/RSM dated 23rd July, 1996 to handover the vacant

possessioin of residence retained by applicant to the 1Institute

by 10.8%96 failing which action to get same vacated will  be -

i

initiated as per Public Premises Act and :damages will be

app]ﬁcab]e beyond 10.8{96 onwards. [ Annexure XI ]

xvi) That the residential pool accommodation at New. Forest;

) [ '
ODehradun is to be treated as ‘general pool’ accommodation for the

“purpose of retention of,accommodation by A11 India Sefvﬁge‘

~

Officers serving in D1rectorate of Forest Educat1on & its State

Forest Service Col]ege (whwch are Central Government offices).

The reQ1dent1a1 pool at New Forest Dehradun cannot be treated as

"FRI pool" since this pool is not meant for emp]oyeeq of Forestf
Research 1Institute (F.R.I) alone but 1is a . common 9001 . of

Directorate of Forest Education and Indian Council of ForestrQ

‘Research and Education as mentioned in para (v) above.

Xxvii) That being a common/genora1 pool, a11otmnnt of accommodat1on

e

from the New Foresfpoo] is’ made from t1me to time by a A?}otment

-

Committee Sn _which Dwrector, Forest Educat1on is one of the

members (because estab11shment of the Directorate' of Forest‘

,Education ié a part of the pool}.

Y
xwviii) That the ordefs of Government of ;ndia on Rétention
of /allotment of alternative general pool - accommodation clearly
states that the orders are applicable only in case qfficﬁa]s .gre
pested tu Central Government offices~and thess orders will not be
applicable to cases where officers are posted to autonomops

bodizs  [kindly see para I-vii of Annexure IX )

&
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xix)  That the applicant was posted first to State Forestiu'

Service College and later to Directorate of Forest Eduéatiohfig

[both  Central Government offices] and as such this facility is

)

admissible to him. Further the Government of India's orders make

dﬁstinctipn'to extend‘thejfaéi1ity of retention of: accommodaéﬁonV ﬂ

on the basis of type of office in which officials are posted and

not on the basis of type of residential pool from which one is to - .

be given this facility,

X¥) That the A decisjon/order of the. Government of 1India,

Ministry of Environmentf & Forests, New Delhi denying the
facility of retention of accohmodation at New Forest, Dehradun to’
the applicant for bOnafide use df his wife and children s«

arbitrary, discriminatory, against principle of patural justice -

and contrary to the policy, spirit and orders of Centéaﬁ

Government on the subject.

7. Details of the remedies exhausted

The \gppTicant declares .that he has availed OF_ all. the

remedies as indicated below available to him under the ruTesL
1) Representation déted 22.4.96 of the Applicant to the

Secretary to Governmant of India, Ministry of Environment &

Forests, New Delhi. [ Annexure VIII ] against denial of facility S

of retention of residential accommodation [ Annexure VI ]

ii) Letter No.3-1/96-RT .dated 4.7.96 of Assistant Inspector_,

General of Forests, Government Qf India, Ministry of Environment

& - Forests, New Delhi in reply to representation dated 22.4.96

above mentioned, informing ;he Applicant that his c¢laim for

L@

. : PR3y
retenticn of accommodation is not valid. { Annexure X ] :

£




<o

Courts :

The applicant further declares that he had not prev1ous1y¢¢;51*'

i

filed any aDD11cat1on, wrwt petition or ‘suit regardwng the matterﬂ"'ﬁ

in respect of which th1s app11cat10n has been made, before any
. .

Court of law or anx other authority or any other'Bénch of the

Tribunal and nor any such application, writ-petition or suit is

pending before any of them.

9. Relief(s) sought :

i

In view of the facts stated in para 6 above, the applicant

prays for the following relief(s)

i) sStay against notice 4-25/94-B1dg/RSM dated 23rd July, 1996

of the Espate offiéer, Forest Research,QInstitute, P.O. . New

Forest, Dehradun  for  eviction of the applicant  from

accommodation retained by h1m at New Forest, Dehradun‘ ébv—J 74> ﬁ}’ Af

%‘» ..(‘A/VVL,

i) W1rhout any discrimination and in keeping w1th the Spirit{

po11Cy> and orders of the Government of India, to a11ow the

applicant to retain accommodation at New Forest Dehradun common
pool for bonafide use of ‘his family members as long as  he is

posted in North~Easternvreg1oni

0. Interim order, if any prayed for
Pending final decision on the appiicant, the applicant seeks

issue of the following interim order:

Matters not previously filed or ‘pending 'with any other

T A N




“s

- ]5_

Stay agaﬁnst any action in pursuance of Notice No 4-25/94~

B1dg/R§M dated 23rd Ju7y, 1996 for ev1ct1on of the app11cant and

damages by the Estate offwcer, rorest Research Inst1tute,‘ P.O."

New Forest, Dehradun . . - S T
. . '.44' 'l'(_ o -

1. I dpnot desire to have oral hearlﬁf/ﬁb’the.admission .stage, -
since At will be quite. 1nconvenwent fo me to do so from Mizé?;;r

where I am posted

12. Particulars of bank+d+a$t/poeta1 order in respect .of the
dpp'hcahon Fee : (. o.MNe. 09 346829 i +255,96

. Name of the bank on which drawn : GQPQ./(Gwvdel““b

2. Demand draft No :
13. List of Enclosures :

1) Application . déted.12 12.94 of S.R.: Mehta, former‘ Director -
Forest Educafwon (here after referred as Appiwcant) to: Director,~'
roreet Reeearch Institute, New Forest, Dehladun 1nform1ng to
reLawn the accommodatwon for benafide use of his fam11y member

C——

[ Annexure I "]

2) Letter No0.4-25/95-8B1dg dated I5th . March,1995 of Estate
officer, Forest Research Institute, Dehradun informing not -
possible to permit S.R. Mehta to retain accommodation.

'-[ Annexure. IT )

3) Letter No. 19018/1/95 PCCF dated 10.4.95 of S.R. Mehta . to
_ . . c A _

Estate Officer, FRI, New Forest, Dehradun clarifying that as per

Government of 1India's orders on the subject he be allowed to'

retain the accommodation. [ Annexure .TH. ) AR '



4) No. 4-14/96:B1dg dated 25.1.96 of Estate off1cer, Foreét“"" :

heeearch Insr1tute, Dehradun a]]ott1ng D ~1/55 (on tvacat1on)

i e --ﬂf“

Shri Mehta and ask1ng to vacate accommodat1on a1ready occupwed

u

1mmed1ate1y [ Annexure,'IV ]

"

. L .
4 . M A e
i . JREE Ve

5. Letter Ne.A.-l9018/1/95—PCCF dated 26.2.96 of S.R. Mehta to

the Estate‘Officer, F R I New Forest, Dehradun c1ar1fy1ng that

the existing accommodat1on under his occupat1on is one type be1OW{'
his ent1t1ed type and in conformlty w1th Centra1 Government

& . . s,

orders the qubaect be a11owed to. reta1n same ‘to aVOJdT:

t'!

Y . . o S S

inconvenience to the fam11y (- Annexure vl T S

K
.‘.

6. No.3=1/96-RT dated 12th March 1996 of Deputy Inspector.

o K ""‘M- FN
. L e it
¢

‘General of Foreets, M1n1stry of EnV1ronment & Forest New"DeTh1,;1f1

c1ar1fy1ng that c1a1m of app11cant for retent1on of accommodatwon
at Dehradun is not valid [ Annexure VI ] V e
T 'iiﬁ o . ' -,,;: C 1ﬁl3UA

'  ;7..' No .4~ 25/94 B]dg/SRM dated 2ist March/1996 of Estate off1cer,

Forest Research Inst1tute, Dehradun ask1ng the app11cant -“‘ﬁﬂ:n

.\7 ‘

vacate the accommodat1on 1n pursuance of the c]ar1f1cat1on g1ven531»”

by Ministry on the subJect [ Annexure VII ] : N ‘f;t;[_

8. Representation .dated 22.4.96 of the apb1icant 'to-etheitfi”
Sacretary to Govefhment of India, Minﬁstry- of Envirenﬁent ;&'. ‘
Forect‘ against dec1s1on dated 12th Match f996 of the DeputyﬁF
Inspector General of Forests denying the facility of retention of

accommodat.ion { Annexure VIII ]} » ’ e
‘ . | | .




' ) L U
9. Appendix 9 {INCENTI\/ES ,FOR SFRVING'IN"REMOTE AREAS]) - of

Swamy "s comp11at1on of FRSR (Part I - Genera1 Ru1ec) containing

orders of Government* of Ind1a on’ Retent1on. of/a110tment ;6f";wml

A

alternative genera11-v pool. ,‘accommodation te - edvilian o 0y

employees/officers oﬁfAIS.posted to North—Eastern' region.. Thjefx“

was also enc1osed as annexure w1th representatwon ‘dated 22.4.'96

,\ PR
L

of the applicant. [ Annexure {XL]

1]

10. No.3-1/96-RT dated 4-7-96 of Seniof"Assistant ‘Inspectdrf

General of Forests, Government of Ind1a,,M1n1st1y of EnVﬁronment'

8 Forests, New De1h1 1nform1ng the app11cant that his claim for T

retention of' accommodatwon ‘from F‘R.I.*vpool is . not va11d

{ Annexure X.] : ;1 de ' 'j[‘ ' L L. e

. .
¥

11. No.4-25/94- B]dg/RSM dated 23rd July, 1996 qf _the Estate»ﬂ ‘

¢

officer, . Forest Research Inst1tute, P O New Forest,i Dehradun

.. «3.'. BN

asking to vacate by - 10 8 96 the: accommodat1on reta1ned by the
app11cant fa111ng wh1ch act1on to get same vacated as per Pub]wc,
Premises- Act w111 be 1n1t1ated and damages will be app11cab1e

r‘-'. ‘
[ Annexure XI ] LTl

L et
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%
Applicant
Place: Through
Date:’ f
Advocate L
Verification

I, S.R. Mehta (Name of the applicant) S/o D.R. Mehta -
age 49 years, working as Pri-ncipallcﬁi-ef Conservator
of Forests, in theoffice of Environment & Forest
Department, (’Sove,mment of Mizoram, resident of Ai‘zfijeval
hereby verify that the contents of paras 1 to 8
are true to my personal knowledge and paras ‘? to

Al believed to true on legal advice and-that

I have not suppressed my material facts.
Ano(t) Stagn This V"nt\ UM&M m 'SL A&\/

56 Ockiiqqy ofF Gnwedodh s

Signature of App

T e
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From:S.R.MEHMTA, IFS
Former Dirvector, Forest Education,
Bunglow No.12, Hill Road, New Forest,
DEMRA DUN -~ 248 006. '-

To

The Director,

Forest Research Institute,
New Forest,

DEHRA DUN.

sub: Concessions for serving in North-eastern region —-vetention
of Gbvernment accommodation 12 Hill Road, New Forest beyond

3.1.1995 by Shri S.R. Mehta. intimation reg.

X X X X X
Dear Sir,

I am to inform you that after completion of my central
deputation tenure on 2.11.1994, 1 have been transferred to
Mizoram vide Government of India, Ministry of Environment &
Forests, New Delhi Order No.42011/2/94-1IFS-I, dated 11th
November, 1994 (copy enclosed). I shall join my duties shortly
at new station. I intend to retain the residence 12, Hill Road,
New Forests presently under my occupation for use of my family
members beyond 3.1.1995 onwards. In this connection I am to
point out that as per existing orders of Government of India on
the subject, a government sevvant who 1is 1in occupation .of
Government accommodation, when posted to North-Eastern Region
(which includes Mizoram) can retain the accommodation for wuse
of his family members on payment of licence fee @ 1-1/2 times the
normal licence fee. My children will continue to ., study at
Dehradun for want of proper educational facilities available in
MIzoram. Therefove, I shall be retaining the accommodation for
use of my family members beyond 3.1.1995. Rent towards above
shall oontinue to be vemitted by me with Principal, State
Fore@t\SQYVioe College, New Forest as usual. :

This is for favour of your information.

Encl : As above.

Copy to

(1) Director, Forest Education, Govt. of India, Ministry- of
Environment & Forests, New Forest, Dehradun for information. I
am further to inform him that I shalL be retaining the
residential telephone 24648 as permissible under the above
circumstances. Rental and other charges beyond 3.1.1995 towards
thiszs phone shall be remitted by me with Principal, State Forest
Service College, New Forest, Dehradun. Copy of bill as and when
received may please be supplied to me for remitting the amount.
Copy of Govermnment of India order quoted above is also enclosed
for recovrd.

P, -1

. . . - P
(2) Principal, State Fovest Service College, NE
Dehradun for information.

Atoslid

2052

Mizoram

i
'&:r t
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Indlan Counc1l of Forestry Research & : Educaton
- \.Forest’ Research Institute ﬂwvg,-.d\\,

b'o,New Forest, v

EX"D-T‘ Eo, ‘.: . A ;.
<Bungalow: No,12,,-;¢;;.~
Hill: Road FRI Campus.i.,

'\«-‘

Concessions for serv1ng in North Eastern Region

”1W1th.reference to'your letter datedrlz 12 94,-
-on ;he above noted subject, 1t is not possible to permit

Iof;YOuruposting in ‘the. North Eastern Regionnafterﬂfg'ﬁid
;repau1ation.‘ “The 'Bungalow ' ‘can .be. ret ained by:-you conly: ..
ﬂfor a* period of: two~months after repatriﬁtioh for the"

e
[

. v t
. .

A R e

“ A
Ve o
3 .
"

wGulati e
state.Offlcer
Forest Research IthituLe

. ( A So(Gulat,in) .'..“l
-.Estate\iofﬁioerj

Ve, o
%Mw 0] R
pccfsa. BT

‘hRetentlon oF Govtf~accommodarlon”12-Hlll Road,.}i
New ,Forest P0“04 ," 31 1 950 o fi " Lt ' .
. ;. 5 : FRRL , ! b R .:t )




\/
. S gR,MEHTA, IFS
~ Fuspal Chief Conscrvator of Feicsts .

GOVi: RNMTNT OF MIZORAM
~ MIZORAM; AIZAWL—796001

D.O. No As 19018/1/95-PCCF

The Estate Officer,

Forest Research Institute,
New Forest, .
Dehradun = 248 006,

Sub Retention of pool accommodation by officers
of All India Services posted to North-eastern
region etc. - retention of accommodation by.
Shri S.R.Mehta,IFS,former Director,Forest
Education, Govt.of India, in New Forest F.R.I,
Detiradun - reg.

Sir,

o Kindly refer to your letter No,.4-25/95-Bldg
dt.15.3.,95 stating that it is not possible to permit
me to retain Government accommodation in New Forest
while I am posted in North-eastern region. In this
connection, | am to reiterate that as per Govt.of India's
orders on the subject, Civilian Central Govt.employees
and officers of All India Services posted to. States of
North-eastern region which is a difficult area to serve
can retain Govt.accommodation at their last station of
posting for bonafide use of their family members, As such
I shall be retaining No.12,Hill road New Forest vhich :
was allotted to me Whlle I was on deputgticn to Govt.of

India,
This fs for your kind information,
Yours f
Tt COPY to ¢

Prj1cipal,'S.F.S.College.Dehraéaﬁ_}orf."””v*::'?5jh;miigg

ini rmation,

Principal Chief Conservator of Forests,

izawl :: Mizoram,

- ENVIRONMENT AND FOREST DEPARTMENT
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x%% rou are weouested to kindly vacate the above
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P.C.C.Fs Office
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", Principat

»

Amf.ch- v -

GOVERNNENT OfF MIZORAM

e Iﬁ
e e

L | MIZORAM, AIZAWL—
3..13. Meht'. IFS '}".(,'.'f 170R; ATZAW 796001
Chicl Conservatar of Forests i
| ) DO No A19018/1/95~PCCE..
riven Date 36{2/96 ..............................
To,

The Eatzie Officer,

Foerest Research Institute,
D.0. New Fprest,

Dehradun - 248 (008,

Subj ¢ Retentlon of allotzont of wltermative genoral
peal zccorndntion to Officers of ALl India
Services posied to North=Eastern Region - case
of S.R. Hohta, former Director, Forest Educae

tion, Govt. of India, Minis of Environment
& Forest, New Forast = regavding.

Ref 3 Your Mo. 4/14/06-Bldg. dts 25.1.96.
Sir,

Kindly refer to youxr shove letter wherein
I have been asked to vacate Bunglow No, 12 ind in lieu
allotted VeIn1/55 (on vacation)s In this ecocnnecticn, I
viould 1ike te Inforw and clarify that I had Joined ss
Principal, State Forest Service College, Héw forest on
central doputation during 1C/8% when I was drmving pay
of Rs. 4950/~ 4n oy scale. According 4o entitlement
classification follovied in Forest Ressarch Institute for
its residentlal pool accomedation, those dzawing pay of
Rs. 4200«5099/~ are entitled to type « VI (E=I) quarters
and those draring pay of Rss 5100/= snd above are entitled
for type VII (E-~II) quarters. Accordingly, I was allotted
Bunglow No. 12 as per my entitlement at that timee Furties
I may mention it hexe that B=¥ to 8, 10 to 12 and 17 %20 18

I=T

-

COﬂt_do . 02/-

&8n ENVIRONMENT AND FORIEST DEPARTMENT
(303



GOViEERNMENT QFF MIZORAM
IRONMUENT AND FOREST DEPARTMENT &

MIZORAM, AIZAWL -796001
Principal Chicf Conservator of Forests

........................................

-Z_é;. JALC et e e

are of type VI (EeI) while Bunglow No. A=13 to 16 are of type

VII (EeIY). After some time with rise in my pay sbove Nge 3100/
though T became entitled for higher type of accomodation namely
type VII (E~II), but was never offered. Thus till my transfer
to Mizoram during Jenuary 1995 on completion of central deputes
tion, I continued to occupy Bunglow No. 12 which was one type
below my entitlement. According %o Gavte of India, Ministry of
Urban Development, Directoraste of Estates, New Delhi, Office
Memorandum Noe 12035(24) /TT-Pol=l1 dte15.2.64 and of even No.
dte2e6oB4, 30.3.85, 19¢3.86, 270187, 2603.87, 1+8,90 and
30.6.93 which govern the retention/alternative accommodation

to Officers of All India Services posted in North-Eastern Region,
it 1g clear that officers who may be 4n occupation of acconioe
dation below their entitled typ2, they may be sllowed to retain
the same accommodations In accordance with these orders, therefore,
1 csn and may please be allowed to retain Bunglow lio.12 which is
belcew my entitled type as explained above. *

Yours sincerely,

{ SeRe MEHTA )

Memo No. A=19018/1/95-PEEF : Dated Aizawl,the 26th Feb/'96.
Copy to t=

1. The Inspector General of Forests, Govt. of Indla,
Ministry of Environment & Forests, C.G.0O. Complex,

Lodhi Road, New Delhi = 110003 for kind infor=-
mation.

}7/‘.; i 2 5 -

. / , A

gt = g Principal Chief “onhserva orests
- (_~ Mizoram : Alzawl. ‘ .

@f )
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SIES 7
Telegram : PARYAVARAN, e

NEW DELHI /
I :

Telephone : 4361774
Zagq (fgardia) .
Telex ¢ {bi-lingual) : W-66185 DOE IN
Fax : 4360678 .
ARG &R
qafaeor ©d 9 AATAY

GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
MINISTRY OF ENVIRONMENT & FORESTS
gafavor waq, @1, A 3. wigcda
PARYAVARAN BHAWAN, C.G.O, COMPLEX

MNA A, 7% faee-110003

LODHI ROAD, NEW DELHI-,110003

No. 3-1/96-RT . March 12, 1996

To

S
VShri S.R. Mehta,
Principal Chief Conservator of Forests,

Govt. of Mizoram,
Aizawl - 796001.

SUB: Retention of residential accommodation by the All 1India
Service officers of the North-Eastern region and J&K.

Sir,

With reference to your letter. No. A-19018/1/95-PCCF dated
26.2.96, I am to clarify that the provision of retention of
residential accommodation by the All India Service officers of the
North-Eastern cadres and Jammu & Kashmir is valid only in case of
the residential accommodation under the control of Directorate of
Estates, Ministry of Urban Development, New Delhi. The rules, ip-
so-facto, do not apply to the 1limited pool of residential
accommodatidn available with subordinate offices and autonomous
organisations of the M/o Environment & Forests. As such, your claim
for retention of accommodation allotted to you from FRI pool at
Dehradun is not valid.

Yours f 7tzfully,
(‘_\
N " e

e

(JAGDISH KISHWAN)
Dy. Inspector General of Forests/

/Qd:/f&l&/éd ¥ '2.‘]'/0(

20 "2
Deputy Conseryafor of Forestsf Hers)
P.C.C.F|s/ Office Aizawi
Mizoram
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PECRIPT Noo. ...

DATE vos wms

eae

sese

/bg No.4-25/94-B1ldg /SRM A““‘KWQ-’--/ﬁ

Indian Council of Forestry Research & Education
Forest Research Institute -
P.O.New Forest, Dehradun - 248006 N

: Dated the 2! March, 1996
To ' o o,

Shri S.R.Mehta,- .

Principal Chief Conservator of Forests,
Government of MIZORAM,

Aizawl - 796 001.

Subject : Retention of resident ial accommodat ion by the
All India Service Officers of the North-Eastern
Region and J & K. o ‘

Sir,

Kindly refer to this office letter No.4-25/96~Bldg
dated 14.,3,96 and Ministry of Envirionment & Forests, New
Delhi's letter No.3-1/96~RT dated 12.3.96 addressed to you
and copy endorsed to this office on the above noted subject..

You are requested to kindly vacate the bungalow No,12:
(Type-VI) occupied by you immediately and handwver the vacant
possession of said Bungalow to Assistant Registrak(G),FRI.

Yours, faithfully,

2072
aybr of Forests( Haqrs)

eput (fons;;- ests!
ber ;.C.C. ¢ Office Aizawl
Mizeram :
FCCFAHZORAN v
son {Z/u- haind - :N : Fosmn | Lk:;



From

To

Sub j

Sir,

b Avnwexvve -

8\

S.R. Mehta ‘

Principal Chief Conservator of Forests
Mizoram

Aizawl - 796 001.

Ministry of Environment ¢ Forests
Paryavaran Bhawan

CGo Complex, Lodi Road

New Delhi - 119 003,

(Through Proper Channe}),
Retention of/allotment of alternative residentia}

accomodation to Al] India Service Officers posted to
North-eastern region - representation regarding,

and favourab]e orders :-

1.

That the Centra] Government has provided incentiyés'in the

form of special allowances, facilities and Concessions to the Civilian

Central

Government employees serving in remote North~eastern/other

regions and in Pursuance of thig policy, Government of India, Ministry
of Finance and Ministry of Urban Development (Directorate of Estates)

have

1ssued orders  from time to  time to regulate thege

a]]owances/fabllities and retention of accomodation respectively, The

concession of retention of accomodation/allotment of alternative
accomodation is glsgo permissible to Al) India Service Officers, Copy
of the consolidated orders on above subject included as Appendix - 9
In Fundamenta] Rules ¢ Supp]ementary Rules 1s enclosed herewith at
Annexure - I.

2.

R

That All  1ndi, Service Officers serving on centra)

“deputation under offices of the Ministry of Environment ¢ Forests at

Dehradun (Forest ‘Survey of India, 1Indira Gandhi Nationa] Forest
Academy, Directorate of Forest Education and State Forest Service

College etc.) have also in pursuance of the above orders till now been

availing the facility of retention of accomodation for boﬁafide ude of

«

3.

Cadre

thelr family after repatriation to serve in North-Eastern Region.

That I am g member\of the Indian Forest Service of AGMUT
comprised of Arunachal Pradesh, Goa, Mizoram and Union

Territories and at present posted in Mizoram state as Principal Chief

Conservator of Forests,

CU!‘tda Y 02/-



4, That after completion of my central deputation tenure as

Dehradun under Ministry of Environment & ™

Director, Forest Education,

Forests and on posting to Mizoram during January '95, I retained the
residential accomodation below my entitled type allotted to me from
F.R.I Pool, New Forest, Dehradun (of which Directorate of Forest
Education & State Forest Service College has been and continues to be

a part) for bonafide use of my family members as per the facility
extended by Government of India.

5. That my daughter and son are studying in Xth and VIth
standgrd respectively at Dehradun and I am compelled to leave nmy
children there for their education due to problem of language,

disturbed conditions and absence of appropriate educational facilities
available here.

6. That contrary to the orders of Government of India, I am
now being denied the facility of retaining the residential
accomodation on the plea that provision of retention df residential
accomodation by the All India Service Officers of the North Eastern
Cadres is valid only in case of the residential accomodation under the
Control of Directorate of Estates, Ministry of Urban Development, New
Delhi. In this connection, coples of No.3-1/96-RT dt. 12.3.96 of
Deputy Inspector General of Forests, New  Delhi and No.
4-25/94-Bldg/SRM dt. 21.3.96 of Estate Officer, Forest Research
Institute, Dehradun asking me to vacate the accomodation are enclosed
at Annexure - II and III respectively,

i
7. ! That residential accomodation under control of Directorate
of Estates is available only at certain places in the country while
elsewhere accomodation is provided to the Government employees by
respective departments. Orders of Government of India about retention
of accomodation nowhere states that such facility wil} be available to
officers/and at places only where residential accomodation is
available under the Directorate of Estates, New Delhi. Further, the
Government of India while extending the facility of retention of
accomodation had never intended to Jimit this facility to onlJy those

‘officers/places where Directorate of Estates maintain residential poo)

accomodation as that would amount to discrimination and agalnst

principle of natural justice.

8. That the order No.4-25/94-Bldg/SRM dt. 21.3.96 of Estate

Officer, Forest Research Institute, Dehradun as wel) as clarification
3-1/96-RT dt. 12.3.96 of DIGF, New Delhi mentioned above (Annexure II
& III) are not in conformity with orders of Government of India on
retention of residential accomodation by the Al] India Service

Officers and if implemented wil)l place me and my family in extreme

hardships and agony.

rv

.
‘o
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9. That A)l India Service Officers from Arunachal Pradesh,
Goa, Delhi Administration, Pondicberry posted to Mizoram are retaining
residentia) accomodation at their Jast station of posting. Residential
accomodation retained by them at these places is not under the contro]
of .Directorate of Estates, New Delhi, but they are allowed to retain
the accomodation in accordance with orders of Government of India on
the subject. Hence the plea in para 5 above that provision of
retention of residential accomodation by the AJ] India Service
Officers of North Eastern Cadres is valid only in case of the
residential accomodation under the contro} of Directorate of Estates,
Ministry of Urban Development, New Delhi is not correct.

In view of the position explained above, I request for your
kind intervention in the matter and as permissible under rules to
allow me to retain the residential accomodation at FRI poo) Dehradun
for education of my children for which I shall be very grateful to

i

)

you.
Enclo : As above. : Yours fafithfully
( S4R. MEHFA-)—
Principa) Chief Conservator of Forests
Mizoram ::: Aizaw)
Copy to :-

of Environment & Forests, Paryavaran Bhawan, CGO Complex,
Lodi Road, New Delhi for favour of consideration and
needful action.

2. Inspector General of Forests & Special Secretary to
Government of India, Ministry of Environment & Forests,
Paryavaran Bhawan, CGO Conmplex, Lodi Road, New Delhi for
favour of information and to kindly allow me to retain the
accomodation at Dehradun for education of my children.

3. Estate Officer, Forest Research Institute, P.O. New Forest,
Dehradun.

4, Secretary to the Government of Mizoram, Environment &

Forest Department, Afzawl along with a copy to kindly
arrange to forward same to concerned at Ne Delhi soon.

\
. 21 ﬂ ‘ —
Principal Chief Cofiservator Forests

Mizoram ::: Alzaw)
'2’2"\*“9§§_

-:00000: - .

. I g
1.7 Advance copy to Secretary to the Govt. of India, Ministry -

-



APPENDIX 9
{CENTIVES FOR SERVING IN REMOTE AREAS

[G.L, M.F., O.M. No. 20014/3/83-E. IV, dated the 14th December, 1983. ]

I

 The need for attracting and retaining the services of competent
officers for service in the North-Eastern Region comprising the States of
‘Assam, Meghalaya, Manipur, Nagaland and Tripura and the Union Ter-
ritories of Arunachal Pradesh and Mizoram has been engaging the atten-
tion of the Government for some time. The Government had appointed
" a Committee under the Chairmanship of Secretary, Department of Per-
" sonnel and Administrative Reforms, to review the existing allowances and
facilities admissible to the various categories of civilian Central Govém- -
ment employees serving in this region and to suggest suitable improve-
ments. The recommendations of the Committee have becn carefully con-
sidered by the Government and the President is now pleased to decide
as follows:— '

() Tenure of posting/deputation:

There will be a fixed tenure of posting of 3 years at a time for
officers with service of 10 years or less and of 2 years at a time for
officers with more than 10 years of service. Periods of lcave, training,
etc., in excess of 15 days per year will be excluded in counting the tenure
period of 2/3 years. Officers, on completion of the fixed tenure of ser-
vice mentioned above, may be considered for posting to a station of their
choice as. far as possible. . .

The period of deputation of the Central Government employces to
the States/Union Territories of the North-Eastern Region, will generally
be for 3 years which can be extended-in exceptional cases in exigencies
of public service as well as when the employee concefned is prepared to
stay longer. The admissible deputation allowance will also continue to be
paid during the period of deputation so extended.

" (if) Weightage for Central depu(ation/(raining abroad and special
" mention in Confidential Records:"

Satisfactory performance of duties for the prescribed tenure in the
North-East shall be given due recognition in the case of eligible officers
‘in the matter of—

(a) promotion in cadre posts;
(b) deput_ation to Central tenure posts; and
(c) courses of training abroad.
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4 .

Tlie general requirement of at least three years service in a cadre post
. between twogCentral tenure deputations may also be relaxed to two years

- in descrving cases of meritorious service in the North-East.

A specific entry shall be made in the CR of all employees whol rendered
a full tenure of service in the North-Eastern Region to that effect.

(iif) Special (Duty) Allowance:

Central Government civilian employees who have All India transfer
liability will be granted a Special (Duty) Allowance at the rate of 25 per
cent of basic pay subject to a ceiling of Rs. 400 per month on posting
to any station in the North-Eastern Region. Special (Duty) Allowance will
be fin addition to any Special Pay and/or Deputation (Duty) Allowance
alrcady being drawn subject to the condition that the total of such Special
(Dluty) Allowance plus Special Pay/Deputation (Duty) Allowance will not
exgeed Rs. 400 p.m. Special Allowances like Special Compensatory
(Remote Locality) Allowance, Construction Allowance and Project
Allowance will be drawn scparatcly.

{ G.I., M.F., O.M. No. 20014/3/83-E. [V, dated the 29th October, 1986. )

NOTE.—Special duty allowance will not be admissible during periods
of leave/training beyond 1S days at a time and beyond 30 days in a ycar.
he allowance is also not admissible during suspension and joining time,
[ G.1., M.F., O.M. No. 20014/3/83-E. 1V, dated the 27th July, 1984. ]

iv) Spcci:il Compensatory Allowance:

llowance for the various States and Union Territories and Disturbance
llowance admissible to specified areas of Mizoram, see Part V of this
ompilation—HRA and CCA.

(v) Travelling Allowance on first appointment:

In rclaxation of the present rules (S. R. 105) that travellmg allowance
is not admissible for journeys undertaken in connection with initial
appointment, in case of journeys for taking up initial appointment to a
post in the North-Eastern. region, travelling allowance limited to ordinary

kms. for the Government servant himself and his family will be admissible.
‘ (vi) Travelling Allowance for journey on (ransfer:

In relaxation of orders below S.R. 116, if on transfer to a station
-in the'North-Eastern region, the family of the Government servant does

e not accompany him, the Government servant will be paid travelling

allowance on tour for self only for transit period to join the post and will
be permitted to carry personal effects up to Y3rd of his-entitlement at
Government cost or have a cash equivalent of carrying Y3rd of his entitle-
ment or the difference in weight of the personal effects he is actually car-
rying and Y rd of his entitlement, as the case may be, in lieu of the cost of

- For orders regarding current rates of Special Compensatory

bus fare/second class rail fare for road/rail journey in excess of first 400 -

ps——
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SetransportatiOn of baggage. In case the family accompanies the GoNern- -
- ment servant on transfer, the Government servant will be entitled to the
existing admissible travelling allowance including the cost of transporta-
tion of the admissible weight of personal effects according to the grade.
to which the officer belongs, irrespective of the weight of the baggage
actually carried. The above provisions will also apply for the return journey’
on transfer back from the North-Eastern Region. :

This concession is admissible only in cases where the Government ser-
vant 1s transferred from a station outside the region to a station in the

N.E. Region and vice versa; the same is not applicable from one station
to another station within the region.

[ G.I., M.F., U.O. No. 3943-E. 1V/84, dated the 17th October, 1984, ]

As the Packing Allowance

nature of Lump Sum Transfer
related to th 1

F

o R @

£

[G.1., M.F,, U.O. No. 824.E. 1vV/86, dated the Ist April, 1986, ]

(vi) Road mileage for transportation of personal effects on transfer:

In relaxation of orders below S.R.1
sonal cffects on transfer between two di
Eastern region, higher rate of allowance a
‘A’ class citics subject to the actual expen

16, for transportation of per-
fferent stations in the North-
dmissible for transportation in

i B

diture incurred by the Govern-
ment servant will be admissible. -
The higher rate of road mileage is admissible only between stations
not connected by rail,

[ G.I, M.F., U.O. No. 3943.E. 1V/84, dated the 17th October, 1984. ] ' )
(viii) Joining Time with leave:

In case of Government servants
posting in the North-Eastern region,
days from the station of posting to
joining time. The same concession w

proceeding on leave from a place of ‘
the period of travel in excess of two '
outside that region will be treated as
ill be admissible on return from leave.

(ix) Leave Travel Concession:

A Government servant who 1
station or another selected place
transfer travelling allowance for
of the existing leave travel conc
a block period of 2 years, orin |
once a year from the station of p

eaves his family behind at the old duty 7
of residence and has not availed of the .
the family will have the option to avail - 5
ession of journey to hometown once in !
ieu thereof, facility of travel for himself
osting in the North-East to his hometown
or place where the family is residing and in addition the facility for the
family (restricted to his/her spouse and two dependent children.only) also

to travel once a year to visit the employee at the station of posting in
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. the . orth-];’@stern Region. In case the option is for the latter alternative
- the dost of travel for the initial distance (400 kms./160 kms.) will not be
borre by the officer.

Officers drawing pay of Rs. 2,250 or above, and their families, i.e.,
spofise and two dependent children (up to 18 years for boys and 24 years
for|girls) will be allowed air travel between Imphal/Silchar/Agartala/
Aizawl/Lilabari and Calcutta and vice versa, while performing journeys
mehtioncd in the preceding paragraph.

[ G.I., M.F., O.M. No. F. 20014/3/83-E. 1V, dated the 31st January, 1985. ]

It has been decided that the Central Government employees drawing
. pdy of Rs. 2,250 and above who are posted in Andaman and Nicobar
< Islands and Lakshadweep, and their families, i.e., spouse and two depen-
» dént children (up to 18 years for boys and 24 years for girls) will be entitl-

‘ed to the facility of air journey on LTC between Port Blair and Calcutta/

adras and betwceen Kavaratti and Cochin respectively. They, however,
ill not be entitled to the same facility between Imphal/Silchar/Agartala/
Aizawl/Lilabari and Calcutta. These orders take effcct from the date of

ssuc.

( G.l., M.F., O.M. No. 20014/3/83-E. 1V, datcd the 25th Scptember, 1985. ]
(x) Children Education Allowance/Hostel Subsidy:

Where the children do not accompany the Government servant to the
North-Eastern Region, Children Education Allowance up to Class XII
will be admissible in respect of children studying at the last station of
posting of the employee concerned or any other station where the children
reside, without any restriction of pay drawn by the Government servant.
If children studying in schools aré put in hostels at the last station of
| posting or any other station, the Government servant concerned will be
given hostel subsidy without other restrictions.

2. The above orders cxcept in sub-para. (iv) will also mutatis mutand}‘s
apply to Central Government employees posted to Andaman and Nicobar
Islands. .

-3 These orders will take effect from st November, 1983 and will
femain in force up to 31st October, 1987.

4. All existing special allowances, facilities and concessions extend-
ed by any special order by the Ministries/Departments of the Central
Government to their own employees in the North-Eastern Region will be
withdrawn from the date of effect of the orders contained in this Office
Memorandum. '

“&

5. Separate orders will be issued in respect of other recommgr}da—
tions of the Committee referred to in paragraph 1 as and when decisions -
are taken on them by the Government. :

FR—35
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’ 3@& For clarifi
~ Appendix.

Facilities extended to employees posted to Lakshadweep.—It has been

. decided that the orders contained in the abovementioned Office Memoran-
dum except in sub-para. (iv) of para. 1 will also mutatis mutandis apply

. .to Central Government employees posted to Lakshadweep.

2. These orders will take effect from Ist March, 1984.
{ G.1., M.F., O.M. No. 20014/3/83-E. 1V, dated the 30th March, 1984. ]

NOTE 1.—The provisions of the O.M., dated the 14th December,
1983, as amended from time to time were extended periodically in the

undermentioned O.Ms. pending completion of the review of the facili-
Ttiesi—

O.M. Nos. and Date Period

‘1. No.20014/3/83-E. 1V, dated 14-12-1983  1-11-1983 to 31-10-1986

2. No.20014/3/83-E. 1V, dated 29-10-1986  1-11-1986 to 30- 4-1987
No. 20014/3/83-E. 1V/E. 1l (B), dated

11-5-1987 1- 5-1987 to 31- 7-1987
4. No. 20014/3/83-E. IV/E. 1l (B), dated

28-7-1987 , 1- 8-1987 to 31- 1-1988
5. No. 20014/3/83-E. IV/E. 11 (B), dated ' '

15-7-1988

I- 2-1988 to 31- 1-1989

Revised orders making further improvements have been issucd with
cffect from 1-12-1988 vide G.1., M.F., O.M. No. F. 20014/16/86-E. 1V/
E. II (B), dated the Ist December, 1988, reproduced at item 11 below.

NOTE 2.—Facilitics admissiblc to the Government scrvants deputed

to the Governments of Manipur and Tripura.—See GI1O (10) below F.R.
111. '

11

Improvement in allowances and facilities for civilian employees
of the Central Government serving in the States of N.-E. Region,
A. & N. Islands and Lakshadweep

'The undersigned is directed to refer to this Ministry’s O.M. No.20014/
3/83-E. 1V, dated the 14th December, 1983 and 30th March, 1984 (item.
I above), on the subject mentioned above and to say that the question
of making suitable improvements in the allowances and facilities to Cen-

th\e States of Assam, Meghalaya, Manipur, Nagaland, Tripura, Arunachal

ications on various points of doubts see Item VIII in Ihl\s B

tral Government employees posted in North-Eastern Region comprising -
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“Pradesh and Mizoram. has been engaging the attention of the Government.
Accordingly the President is now pleased to decide as follows:—

() Tenure of posting/depulatibn :

The existing provisions as contained in this Ministry’s O.M., dated
14-12-1983, will continuc. ‘

(if) Weightage for Central deputation and training abroad: Special
mention in confidential records :

The existing provisions as contained in this Ministry’s O.M., dated
14-12-1983, will continue. Cadre authorities are advised to give due
weightage for satisfactory performance of duties for the prescribed tenure
in the North-East in the matter of promotion in the cadre posts, deputa-
tion to Central tenurc post and courses of training abroad.

(i) Special (Duty) Allowance

Central Government civilian employces who have All India transfer
liability will be granted Special (Duty) Allowance at the ratc of 12'4%
of basic pay subject to a cciling of Rs. 1,000 per month on posting to
any station in the North-Eastern Region. Special (Duty) Allowancc will
be in addition to any special pay and/or deputation (duty) allowance
alrcady being drawn subject to the condition that the total of such Spccial

(Duty) Allowance plus Special Pay/Deputation (Duty) Allowance will not

exceed Rs. 1,000 p.m. Special Allowances like Spccial Compensatory
(Remotc Locality) Allowance, Construction Allowance and Project
Allowance will be drawn separately.

The Central Government civilian employees who arc members of
Scheduled Tribes and arc otherwise eligible for the grant of Special
(Duty) Allowance under this para. and are exempted from payment of

Income Tax under the Income Tax Act will also draw Special (Duty)
Allowance.

(iv) Special Compensatory Allowance

The recommendations of the 4th Pay Commission have been accepted
by the Government and Special Compensatory Allowance at the revised
rates have been made effective from 1-10-1986. S

(v) Travelling Allowance on First appointment

The present concessions as contained in this Ministry’s O.M., dated
14-12-1983, will continue with the liberalisation that on first appointment
T.A. should be admissible for the total distance, instead of for the distance
in excess of first 400 kms. only.

(vi) Travelling Allowance for journey on transfer

The existing provisions as contained in this Ministry’s ‘O.M., dated
14-12-1983, will continue.
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% o (vii)y Road mileage for transportation of personal effect orz‘"ﬁnsfer

~ The existing provnsxons as contained in this Ministry’s O.M., datcd
14-12-1983, will continue.

(viii) Joining time with Leave

¢

The existing provxsnons as contained in this Ministry’s O.M., datcd
14-12-1983, will continuc. '

“(ix) Leave Travel Concession

.The existing concession as contained in this Ministry’s O.M., dated
14-12-1983, will continue.

Officers drawing pay of Rs. 5,100 or above, and their familics, 1.c.,
spouse and two dependent children (up 1o 18 years for boys and 24 years
for girls) will be allowed air travel between Imphal/Silchar/Agartala/
Aizawl/Lilabari and Calcutta and vice versa; between Port Blair and
Calcutta/Madras and vice versa in casc of postings in A. & N. Islands:

and between Kavaratti and Cochin and vice versa in case of postings in

Lakshadweep.
(x) Children Educuation Allowance/ Hostel subsidy

Where the children do not accompany the Government servant {o'the
North-Eastern Region, Children Education Allowance up to class X11 will
be admissible in respect of children studying at the last station of nosting
of the.employces concerned or any other station where the children reside.
If children studying in schools arc put in hostels at the last station of
posting or any other station, the Government servant concerned will be
given hostel subsidy without other restrictions. The rates of Children
Education Allowance/Hostel subsidy will be as in thc DoP & T,.O.M

No. 18011/1/87-Est. (Allwanccs), dated 31-12-1987, as amended from timé
to time,

(x}) Concession regarding grant of House Rent Al!owance to officers
posted in the States of North-Eastern Region, Andamat and
Nicobuar Islands and Lakshadweep Islands

The present concession as contained in this Ministry’s O.M. I
.11016/1-E. 11 (B)/84, dated 29-3-1984 (item IV below), as amendced from
time to time will continuc to be applicable.

(ul) Telephone Sacilities

The ofﬁcers who are eligible to have residential tclcphonc may be
allowed to retain their telephone at their residences in their last place of

the posting subject to the condition that the rental and all other chargcs
are paid by such officers.

2. The above orders will also apply mutatis mutandis to the Central

Government- employees posted in Andaman and Nicobar Islands and =~

Lakshadwecp Island. These orders will also apply mutatis mutandis to
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ofﬁéé}rs po/,s,&ed to N.E. Council, when they are stationed in the N.E.

" “Region.

3. These orders will take effect from the date of issue.
[ G.I, M.F., O.M. No. F. 20014/16/86-E. IV/E. I (B), dated the st December, 1988. |

III

Retention of /Allotment of alternative general pool accommodation
to civilian employeces/officers of AIS posted to North-Eastern
Region

Orders have been issued from time to time as per details given below
for retention of general pool accommodation/allotment of alternative
general pool accommodation to civilian Central Government cmployecs
and officers of All India Services posted to the States of Assam,
Mcghalaya, Manipur, Nagaland and Tripura and Union Territories of
Arunachal Pradesh, Mizoram, Andaman and Nicobar Islands for a period
of three years from 1-11-1983 to 31-10-1986 and in respect of Lakshadweep
from 1-3-1984 to 31-10-1986— o

1. O.M. No. 12035 (24)/77-Pol. 11, dated 15-2-1984.

O.M. No. 12035 (24)/77-Pol. 11, dated 2-6-1984.

O.M. No. 12035 (24)/77-Pol. 11, dated 30-3-1985. .
O.M. No. 12035 (24)/77-Pol. 11 (Vol. 11), dated 19-5-1986.
O.M. No. 12035 (24)/77-Pol. I (Vol. 1), dated 27-1-1987.

2. The matter relating to extension of the abovementioned orders for
the period from 1-11-1986, has been considered and it has been decided
by Government to extend the provisions of the orders mentioned above
for a period of six months from 1-11-1986, or till revised orders arc issucd,
whichever is carlicr. For the benefit of the officials who may bc posted
to States/Union Territorics mentioned above, the concessions admissible
as per orders quoted above arc indicated below—

wv A WL

1. Civilian Central Government employee serving in the States of
Assam, Meghalaya, Manipur, Nagaland and Tripura and Union Territories
of Arunachal Pradesh and Mizoram (these two Union Territories have
now become.States), Andaman and Nicobar Islands and Lakshadweep.

() In the case of officers who are posted to the aforcsajd
States/Union Territories and who desire to keep their family
at thc last station of posting, in the case of officers who may

. be in occupation of accommodation below their entitled type

on the basis of emoluments prescribed on the crucial date of
the relevant Allotment Year, they may be allowed to retain
the same accommodation in case the accommodation occupied
is from Type B to Type E. For this purpose, emoluments
prescribed on the crucial date for the relevant Allotment Year
will be taken into account and not the emoluments.on the date
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of transfer. Highest type of accommodation that can be al}ow-
5 _ ed to be retained or allotted as alternative accommodation will
/2 beTypeE. A . o .

(i6) In the case of officers who are in occupation of their entitled
type of accommodation they will be allotted accommodation
of one type below the type of accommodation under their

_ occupation, in the same or nearby locality or Hostel accom-

modation, in case the officers request for allotment of alter-
native accommodation. '

(#if) Licence fee may be recovered at 1V2 (one and a half) times
- thestandard licence fee as defined in F.R. 45-A for the accom-
mo_dation offcrcd or 15% of the emoluments drawn by the

be obligatory for the officers Lo accept the allotment of alter-
native accommodation offcred, failing which the above con-
cession will not be available, :

(iv) The request for retention of-accommodation/al]olmcm of

alternative accommodation should reach the Directorate of

. Estates within onc month of the relinquishing of the charge
" at the last statiofi of posting of the officer. '

(v) Itis the responsibility of the officer concerned to intimate to
the Directorate of Estates of the date of rclinquishment of
charge immediately prior to th posting to the North-Eastern
Region, the date of joining in the new post in the North-

(vi) The above concession would be admissible if the Government

servant is transferred from one State/Union Territory to
another within the North-Eastern Region.

(vii) The orders are applicatle only in case the officials are posted
-~ to Central Government offices, offices of the Union Territories
and these orders will not be applicable in cases where officers
are posted to public sector undertakings, Government .com-

. panies, autonomous badies, ete.

1. All India Services Officers

. The above concession of retention of accommodation/allotment of
alternative accommodation js permissible to All India Services Officers
(Indian Administrative Service, Indian Police Service, Indian Forest Ser-
vice) as per details given below—

() Officers of All India Services from a State cadre other than the
States in North-Eastern Region/Union Territories cadre sent

ey
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¥

.. ?a deputation to North-Eastern Region (Assam, Meghalaya,
M

anipur, Nagaland, Tripura, Arunachal Pradesh and Mizo-
ram) in public interest so long as they are on deputation to
the North-Eastern Region.

(i) All India Services Officers of U.T. cadre who are posted to
one of the four Union Territories, viz., Andaman and Nicobar
Islands, Lakshadweep, Arunachal Pradesh and Mizoram (the
latter two Union Territories have now become States).

(iin) Officers of All India Services cadre borne on the Siate cadres
belonging to Assam, Meghalaya, Manipur, Tripura and
Nagaland, who revert to the cadres at the end of the normal
tenure with the Central Government, for a period of 2 years
including the period of retention admissible under the rules
at present, such All India Services officers of these States who
have to revert prematurely in public intercst may be allowed
the concession of retention of accommodation/allotment of
alternative accommodation for the balance period of their
tenure or two years, whichever is longer.

3. In thec case of House Owning Officer, cach case will be considered
on merits and dccided.

4, As indicated above, these orders would be avalied for a period

of six months from 1-11-1986 or till revised orders arc issued, whichever
is carlier.

{ G.1., Min. of U.D. (Dir. of Estates), O.M. No. 12035 (24)/77-Pol. 11, dated the 26th
March, 1987. ]

It has been decided that the orders issued in the O.M. of even number,

dated 26-3-1987, should be extended for the period from 1-5-1987 to
30-9-1987.

" Keeping in view the acute shortage of accommodation available in
Dclhi for allotment to scnior serving officers, the highest type of alter-
native accommodation to be allotted or allowed to be retained has also
been considered and it has been decided that retention/alternative accom-
modation to be provided should be restricted to the category next below
entitlement subject to the maximum of D.I. type accommodation.

- It is also clarified that the orders issued from time to time for reten-
tion of accommodation/allotment of alternative accommodation in the
case of Central Government officers posted to States/Union Territories
and extended by the Order of 26-3-1987, are also applicable in cases where

Central Government employees are sent on deputation to State Govern- -
ments.

[ G.1., M.U.D. (Dir. of Estates), 0.M. No. 12035 (24)/77-Pol. Il dated the 2nd July,
1987 and 2nd January, 1991. ]

It has been decided to extend the orders issued in the above O.M.
No. 12035 (24)/77-Pol. 11, dated 26-3-1987 and 2-7-1987, for a further
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period of three years up to 30-6-1993 or till revised orders areissuec
whichever is earlier. : .

[ G.1., Min. of U.D. (Dir. of Estatcs), 0.M. No. 12035 (24)/77-Pol. I1 (Pt), datcd the
Ist August, 1990. ] :

The application form in which request may be made to the Dirce-
torate of Estates/Regional Office, is given in the Annexure.

{ ]G.l., Min. of Wks. & Housing, O.M. No. 12035 (24)/77-Pol. 11, dated the 2nd June,
1984, o

ANNEXURE

Application form for allotment of general pool accommodation in
respect of civilian Central Government cmployees posted to the States of
Assam, Meghalaya, Manipur, Nagaland and Tripura and Union Territories
of Arunachal Pradesh, Mizoram, Andaman and Nicobar Islands and
Lakshadweep. :

To ,
The Director of Estates/Estate Manager/Assistant Estate Mahagcr,

I relinquished charge of my previous posting as
(Designation), Ministry/Office........ .. (Name of office) at...
................................ (Name of station) O (dat €)
and have joined on.ooooooo (date) as......eeee.. (designation)
in the office of...ero . in the State/Union Territory of ...
(name of State/Union Territory). 1 am an allottee of general pool accom-
modation and desire to keep my family at the last station of posting. I
may, thercfore, be allotted alternative genceral pool accommodation as per
orders for the bona fide use of the members of the family. Necessary par-
ticulars are furnished below— . i

(1) Details of general pool accommodation at present occupied

(b) Full postal addresS

(2) Emoluments drawn (as defined under F.R. 45-C includingi’
- CCA) on the date of transfer. ;

(3) Preference for the colony where alternative accommodation
is required. :

(4) Please indicate whether hostel accommodation is required. If
so, where? i
of charge at the last station of posting? i

b
'
1
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. . . (6) Fuljname and postal address of the person nominated by you
. o will convey acceptance, on your behalf, of allotment and

take possession of the alternative accommodation. (A copy

of the nomination letter may please be sent by you to nominee

also). A copy of the allotment letter will also be endorsed to
* your nominee.

(7) Name and full postal address of the person who shall deposit
licence fee.

2. Assoonas [ am transferred from the State/Union Territory men-
. tioned above, I undertake to inform the Directorate of Estates/Regional
Office concerned about such transfer, within 15 days of such transfer.
) Signature
™~ ) Name
Designation : .
Name of Ministry/Department

Endorsement by the Controlling Office
No. Date:

Forwarded to the Dircctorate of Estates/Estatc Manager/ASsistant
“Estatc Manager. , :

-

Signature
Name

Designation
. v

Payment of double House Rent Allowance "
. The undersigned is dirccted to refer to para. 5 of this Ministry’s O.M.
No. 20014/3/83-E. [V, dated the 14th December, 1983, on the subject
noted above, and to statc that the question of payment of Housc Rent
Allowance to Central Government Civilian employees who are posted in by
_the States of Assam, Meghalaya, Manipur, Nagaland and Tripura and Lk

the Union Territories of Arunachal Pradesh, Mizoram and Andaman and

Nicobar Islands has been considered and the President is pleased to decide
« as follows:—

(@) Central Government employees who were in occupation of
hired private accommodation at the last station of posting
before transfer to any of the States/Union Territories men-
tioned above may be allowed to draw House Rent Allowance
admissible to them at that station.

° . (b) Such Central Government Civilian employees may also be
allowed to draw, in additional to (@) above, House Rent
Allowance at the rates admissible at the new place of posting
in the aforesaid States/Union Territories in case they live in
hired private accommodation. v

23

S
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§ (¢) The benefits mentioned in (a) and (b) above will ai% be .
g

admissible to Central Government employees who get transfer-

red from one station of a State/Union Territory of the North-

Eastern Region to another State/Union Territory of the North-
Eastern Region mentioned above.

2. These orders will take effect from 1st November, 1983 and will
remain in force for a period of three years up to 31st October, 1986.

{ G.1.,, M.F., O.M. No. 11016/1/E. 11 (B)/84, dated the 25th March, 1984. ]

The undersigned is directed to invite reference to this Ministry’s
Office Memorandum of even number, dated the 29th March, 1984, on
the subject and to state that the President is pleased to decide that the
orders contained in the above Office Memorandum will also mutatis

mutandis apply to the Central Government employees posted in
Lakshadweep.

2. These orders will take effect from 1st March, 1984.
{ G.1., M.F., O.M. No. 11016/1-E. 11 (B)/84, dated the 21st May, 1984, |

It has been decided that civilian employees of the Central Govern-
ment serving in the Union Territories/Siates of North-Eastern Region,
Andaman and Nicobar Islands and Lakshadweep may be allowed revised
rates of HRA with cffect from 1-10-1986, in terms of this Ministry’s O.M.
No. 11013/2/86-E. 11 (B), dated the 23-9-1986 and O.M. No. 11013/2/
86-E. 11 (B), dated 19-3-1987, for the last place of posting on their transfer
to the States/Union Territories in the North-Eastern Region, Andaman
and Nicobar Islands and Lakshadwecp.

2. Thc other conditions for drawal of the allowances remain the same.
{ G.I.,, M.F., O.M. No. 11016/1/E. 11 (B)/84, dated the 28th January, 1988. ]

Clarifications.—1. The benefit of HRA will not be available to those
Central Government scrvants on their transfer in the States/Union Ter-
ritorics who have shifted their families to a station other than the last place
of posting or who brought their familics to the place of their transfer/
posting and claimed transfer T.A., but later on sent their families to their
last place of posting or to some other place due to certain reasons.

2. The concession will be available to those Central Government ser-
vants who are kecping their families in rented houses or in their own houscs
at the last place of posting and were in receipt of HRA at that place, in
addition to the benefits available at the new place of posting till the con-
cerned Government servants remain posted in the States/Union Territories.

3. The concession will be available to the Central Government ser-
vant without any change in the quantum of HRA at the last station where

the family continues-to stay, till the concerned Government servant

remains posted in the specified areas and the family continues to stay at
the last station.
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. 4, Employgz’s‘ transferred to the specified areas will be entitled to
HRA “‘admissible to them’’ at the last station. HRA will be admissible
at'the last station only if the employee was getting it at the last place of
posting and the family stays back and other conditions for HRA are
satisfied. It will not be admissible to those Government employees who
have brought their families to the new place of posting and claimed transfer

 T.A. and have kept other members at the last place of posting.

[ G.I., M.F., O.M. No. 11014/1/E. 1iI (B)/84, dated the 28th May, 1986. ]

In partial modification of the clarifications 1 and 4 above it is clarified

-that the Central Government employees on their transfer/posting to North-

Eastcrn Region, Andaman and Nicobar Islands and Lakshadweep Islands

shall be entitled to House Rent Allowance with reference to the last place

“Wof posting, if otherwise admissible, irrespective of whether they have claim-

cd transfer T.A. for family or not subject to the condition that hired private

» actommadation or owned house at the last station of posting is put to
bona fide use of the members of the family.

2. Treouaer clarifications issued against the points at Sl. Nos. 2 and

3 above shall continue to apply while regulating claims for House Rent
.Allowancc.

“{ G.I., M.F., O.M. No. 11014/1/84-E, 1l (B), dated the 8th March, 1988. ]
Vv

Retention of P. & T. Quarters at the previous station of
posting by officers transferred to North-Eastern Regions

Attention is invited to this Office Letter of even number, datcd
7-1-1981, on the subject cited above allowing officers transferred to North-
Eastern region to retain P. & T. pool accommodation at their old sta-
tions of posting on payment of normal licence fee.

- 2. The matter has been reviewed in the light of instructions contain-
ed in the Ministry of Works and Housing (Dte. of Estates), New Delhi,
Letter No. 12035 (4)/77-Pol. 11, dated 15-2-84 and the P. & T. Board has
modificd the earlier orders as indicated below— '

(a) Officers retaining P. & T. pool accommodation will be re-
quired to pay licence fee in the light of instructions contained

: in the Min. of Works and Housing (Dte. of Estates), New

\ Delhi, Letter referred to above at 1v4 times the standard licence
fee as defined under F.R. 45-A or 15% of the emoluments
drawn by them as defined under F.R. 45-C on the date of their
transfer, whichever is less, for a period beyond the permissi-

R | - ble period for retention of the residence under S.R. 317-B-11

2). . - . o
(b) Officers occupying post-attached quarters in the P. & T.. pool
may be allotted alternative quarters from the P. & T. pool on
payment of rent as indicated in the preceding para.

-
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(¢) Officers in occupation of ‘general pool’ accommodation may
Ye

not be considered for P. & T. accommodation on their transfer
to North-East in view of the facility extended by the Ministry
of Works and Housing (Dte. of Estates, New Delhi). -+

(d) On expiry of the full period of posting in N.E. region, the
officers will cease to be eligible for this concession and fur-
ther retention of the accommodation will be governed by the
existing rules for allocation/allotment of Government quarters.

The request of retention of P. & T. pool accommodation/allotment
of alternative accommodation should reach the concerned Circle Office
- within one month of their relinquishment of charge at the last station of

their posting.
[D.G., P. & T, ND. No. 42-66/80-NB, dated the 30th July, 1984. ]
V1
Grant of rent-freec accommodation/house rent allowance
to those posted to Mizoram

It has been decided to grant rent-freec unfurnished accommodation
to the Central Government employecs having All India transfer liability
and posted to the Union Territory of Mizoram, or house rent allowance
in licu thereof at the rates mentioned below—

Pay range Rate
Up to Rs. 560 ... ... 15% of pay.
Rs. 560-599 ... Amount by which pay falls short of
Rs. 644. :
Rs. 600 and above 7V2% ef pay subject to a maximum
of Rs. 200.
[ G.1., M.F., O.M. No. 11015/1/E. 11 (B)/76, dated the 31st January, 1977, ]
Y

Clarifications.—With reference to the Government of India, Ministry
of Finance, O.M. No. 20014/3/83-E. 1V, dated 14-12-1983 (vide item |
in this Appx.), clarification received from the Government of India,
Ministry of Finance, in their Department of Expenditure, U.O. No.
3943-E. 1V/84, dated 17-10-84, with reference to our points of doubts rais-

ed in this Office U.O. No. 519-Audit/1 17-83, dated 21-6-84 in the mat-
ter, are detailed below—

1. (@) Tenure of posting/deputation [ Para. 1 (i) of the Q.M. }:

Point of doubt.—Since orders contained in O.M. No. 20014/3/83-E.
[V, dated 14-12-1983, have also been extended to the members of All
India Services serving in the States and Union Territories of the North-
Eastern Region in terms of para. 3 of the Government of India, Ministry
of Home Affairs, Department of Personnel and Administrative Reforms,
Letter No. 14017/21/83-AIS. 11, dated 3-2-84, it is presumed that the

e
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orders coﬁtained in the O.M., dated 14-12-1983, will also apply to all such
cases of appointments/postings,: transfers of Central Government
employees from one station/State, Union Territory of North-Eastern
Region to another of the North-Eastern Region. This needs confirmation.

Clarification.—The point sought to be clarificd is not very clear. Para.
1 (/) of our O.M. speaks of a fixed tenure of 2/3 years depending upon
the service of the officer. Our orders are applicable to all Central Govern-

‘ment employees posted in the States/Union Territories of North-Eastern

Region.

1. (b) Since terms of deputation and admissibility of deputation
allowance arc in relaxation of the general condition of grant of deputation
allowance, it is presumed that they will cover all cases of deputation of
Central Government employees to Central and State Government organisa-
tions and companies, autonomous bodies, in N.E. Region even if their
parent offices are in that Region, ¢.g., Central Government employecs
from AG, Assam office deputed to such organisation in the N.E. Region.
This may plcasc be confirmed.

Clarification.—As stated above the orders arc applicable to Central

_ Government civilian employees posted in the region in Central Govern-

ment offices and will not be applicable on deputation to State Govern-
ment organisations, Companics/Boards, ctc.

2. Special (Duty) Allowance—( para. 1 (iif) of O.M. ]: As already
pointed out in our U.O., dated 13-12-83, referred to above it is not clear
as to why persons who may not have any All India transfcr liability but
would be prepared to serve in the N.E. Region should be dcnied the

“allowance as the very purpose of the grant of the allowance is to encourage

Government servants to serve in that region. Further decision in this respect
is solicited.

Clarification.—It is a conscious decision to allow special (duty)
allowance to only those who have All India transfer liability.

3. Special Duty Allowance is described as a “duty’’ allowance and
total of such allowance plus special pay/deputation (duty) allowance has
been limited to Rs. 400 p.m., but its treatment for various purposes, i.e.,
T.A., DA, HRA, etc., has not been stated. It is felt that this should be
treated as ‘‘Special Pay’ as defined in F.Rs. like Deputation (Duty)

~ Allowance for all such purposes. Position needs to be clarified clearly in

this respect.

Clarification.—The special (duty) allowance is to be treated as
allowance and not as special pay.

4. Special Compensatory allowance [ para. 1 (iv) of O.M. ]: Itis felt
that special compensatory-allowance should be treated as compensatory
allowance for all purposes (including for calculation of ‘‘Emoluments’’
under F.R. 45-C and regulated in the same manner as applicable in cases
of compensatory (city) allowance during leave transfer, s_uspension, train-
ing, etc., as well as in the case of payments to staff paid out of contin-
gencies.

A\
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Clarification.—In our O.M., dated 14-12-83, only-the rates Bﬁ{.the"

Special Compensatory Allowance have been revised in certain areas; the

original orders laying down the conditions, etc., remain the same. In those . -

orders regulation of SCA during leave, transfer, suspension, etc., has been
provided. °

5. T.A. on first appointment [ para. 1 (v) of O.M. ]: Grant of T.A.

limited to ordinary bus fare/second class train fare for the distance in ex-
cess of the first 400 kms. has been allowed under the O.M. in case of
journeys for taking up initial appointment to a post in the N.E. Region
in relaxation of the provisions of S.R. 105 but it is not clear whether this
concession would be admissible to all appointees irrespective of the sta-

tion from which the journey to take up the new appointment is under-
taken. Postition may be clarificd. '

Clarification.—1t is confirmed that this concession is admissible ir-
respective of the station from which the journey. commences.

6. T.A. for journcy on transfer [ para. 1 (v)) of O.M. ]: It is to be
clarified whether this provision will also apply to transfers from onec sta-
tion to another station both of which arc in the N.E. Region.

Clarification.—This concession is admissible only in cases where the
Government servant s transferred from a station outside the region to

a station in-the N.E. Region and vice versa, the same is not applicable
from one station to another station within the region.

7.- Road mileage on transportation of personal effects [ para. 1 (vif)
of th¢ O.M. ]: The higher road milcages have been prescribed under S.R.
116 only for application between places not conneeted by Railways. It is
presumed that this condition would still apply while granting road milcage
in terms of the above O.M. This may plcase be confirmed.

Clarification.—It is confirmed that higher rate of road milcage as
for ‘A’ class cities is admissible only between stations not conneeted by rail.

8. Withdrawals of all the existing special allowances, facilitics and
concessions extended by any special order by the Ministries/Departments
of the Central Government (para. 4 of the O.M.): It is not clcar which
arc the ‘special allowances, facilitics and concessions which have been

withdrawn and what new benefits and concessions have been given in licu

therefor to the employees. This needs to be specified clearly.

Clarification.—This relates to special orders issued by different
Ministries/Departments, for their own employees posted in N.E. Region,
e.8., Ministry of Railways had granted higher rate of compensatory allow-
ance to their employees in Lumbding area, which now stands withdrawn.

[ C. & A.G., Circular Letter No. 908-Audit/1 17-83, dated the 11th December, 1984, ]

9. It has been enquired whether the Special (Duty) Allowance sanc-
tioned vide M.F., O.M. No. 20014/2/83-E. 1V, dated 14-12-1983, for the
staff posted in North-Eastern Region will form part of ‘‘emoluments’’
for the purpose of deciding eligibility of employees to a quantum of ad
hoc bonus in terms of relevant orders issued vide M.F., O.M. of even
number, dated 28-9-1984.

LS
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'~ ) C/arific'éikion.—lt is clarified that the Special (Duty) Allowance is not

to be treated as part of “‘emoluments’ as it is of a compensatory nature
like Special Compensatory (Remote Locality) Allowance, etc.’

[ G.I., M.F., 0.M. No. 14 (1)/E. (Co-ord)/84, dated Nil, January, 1985. ]

Vi1

Island Special Allowance, in licu of Special (Duty) Allowance,
to All India transferable liability employces posted in the
Andaman, Nicobar and Lakshadweep islands

The undersigned is directed to refer to this ‘Ministry’s O.M. No.
20014/3/83-E. 1V, dated 14-12-1983 (vide item [ in this Appendix), as
amended from time to time and to say that the question of working out a
package of incentives to attract personnel for serving in the Island Terri-
torics has been engaging the attention of the Government., Accordingly, the

President is pleased to decide that an Island Special Allowance on a graded -

basis. in licu of the existing Special (Duty) Allowance may be granted to
the Co- .| Government civilian employees, having ‘All India Transfer

Liability’ on their posting to these Islands in the following manncr:— .

Areas . Rates

(1) Areas around Capital Towns: 12Y2% of basic pay subjcct to
- (Port Blairin A & N Islands, a maximum of Rs. 1,000 p.m.
Kavaratti and Agatti in Lak-
shadweep)

(i) Difficult areas: 20% of basic pay subject to a

: (North and Middle Andaman, maximum of Rs. 1,000 p.m.
South -Andaman excluding '

Port Blair in A & N Islands,

all islands in Lakshadweep ex- ‘ tq,
cept Kavaratti, Agatti and
Minicoy)

(iif) More Difficult areas: 25%. of basic pay subj
(Little Andaman, Nicobar maximum of Rs. | )
group of Islands, Narcondum . ‘Q‘
Islands, East Islands in A & N ‘ ,050 S
Islands, Minicoy in Laksha- C. o€

dweep) \)\*} ¢

2. The Island Special Allowance will be r?@ﬁate&in thc.samc'man-

ner as Special (Duty) Allowance. Island Special Allowance will be in ad-

« dition to any special pay and/or deputation (duty) allowance already be-

"ing drawn subject to the condition that the total of Island Special

Allowance plus Special Pay/Deputation (Duty) Allowance will not exceed

Rs. 1,000 p.m. Special Allowance like Special Compensatory (Remote
Locality) Allowance; Project Allowance will‘be drawn separately.

3. These orders will take effect from the date of issue.
[ G.1., M.F., O.M. No. 20022/2/88-E. 11 (B), dated the 24th May, 1989. ]
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No.3-1/1-RT

_ Government of India
R Ministry of Environment & Forests

Paryavaran Bhawan,
4 CGO Complex,
' oo ' Lodi R®w»ad,
. New Delhi-3,
- S . Dated:4.7.96

To .
Shri Lianzuala,
Under Secretary to the Govt. of Mjizoram,
Environment & Forests Deptt., ‘
Aizawl, Mizoram.. -

;s

- Sub: Retention of/allotment of alternative residential

accommodat ion to All India Service Officers post ed
to North-eastern region- representation regaarding.

Ref: Your letter no.A.19099/12/95-FST dated 24th April'96.

Sir;“ .

With reference to your letter cited above, I Yave to inform
You that the matter related with the representation submitted by
Shni S.R. Mehta, Principal Chief Conservator of Forests,Mizoram
has been re-examined in this Ministry in consultation with the
Directorate of Estates, Govt. of India. The Directorate of
Estlates has. clarifie that retention of accommodation by AIS
Officers of N.E-Regionijtheir revertion to their parent cadre are
applicable in respect of general _pool accommodat ion only.
Keeping this in view the claid for retention of accommodat ion by

- Mro Mehta from FRI pool is not valid. Mr. Mehza may pleasee be-

informed accordingly.

. S Yours faithfully,

. | o | hpl>
. ' (D.D. SHARMA)
. SR. ASSTT. INSPECTOR GENERAL OF FORESTS(RT)

L ,;; \ Yoo
Moy kelly

P.C.C.F s Office’ Aizawl
o Mizoram
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No.4-25/94-Blag /RSH
Indian Council of Forestry Research & Education
Forest Research Institute
P.O.New Forest, Dehradun -248006

Dated the:_g'g July, 1996

™ om e h
Shri S.R.Mehta, N . . . .
Principal Chief Conservator o< Forests, ‘

Government of Mizoram,
Aizawal, 796 001.

Subject ¢ Vacation of Bungalow No.,12(Type-VI), FRI Estate.

Sir,

Kindly refer to this office letter dated 6.6.96'regardin¢‘
retention of resideatial accommodation by the All India Service
Officers of the North-Eastern Reglon and JaK, . TS

L.

As per the earlier decision taken by the Ministry on
this issue, you are requested to kindly handover the vacant
Possession of above bungalow ®o this Institute by 10.8,96
positively, Failing which action to get it vacated,will ba
initiated “as per PP Act and damages (Mkt. licence fee) @ -

| #%,6772/~per month will ba applicable beyond 148.96 onwarda, |

o %,

%@ l6.4 " Yours .-aithfu;;Y. ‘
& \ o
(- 19 -5 i
Deputy Conservot rof Forests( Flgrs) ( A:5. Gulati )'{:.‘ s
P.C.C.F §Office dizawl : Esuite. OEficer”*' -

. s Mizorm .. . - " v-a‘l" '2.'\

¥, ’P~
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'M0.4-25/94=B1dg /SRM | . AR
., Indian Council of Forestry Research & Education = n

-Forest Research Imstitute ‘ T~ cp b
P.O.Hew Forest, Dehradun = 248008 : i .

CT
Lo

Dated the G(&— June, 1996
To

Shri 8.R. Mehta, ‘ v S
Principal Chief Conservator of rotesta. ' '
Government of Mizoram,

AlZAWL « 796 001

Subject : Retention of residential accommodation by the
- hll India Service Dfficers of the North-Eastem
*Raglon and J & K.

Sir, . - ' .
Kindly refer to your letter dated.22,4,.36 ’
addressed to the Secretary to the Govt. of India, '
Ministry of Envirionernt .& Forests, New Delhi and copy o
endorsed to this office and this office letter of even
numbe r dated 21,3496, on the above noted subject, e

o

i O+ e

As per earlier decision taken by the Ministry
on this issue, youy¥ are again requested to kindly vacated:
the Bungalow uo.lz, FR1 Estate immediately. :

.

Yours faithfully._

\\__&_—_‘ ~—
Estate Officer ‘
Forest Ressarch lInstitute . !

Mizoram . . : :
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'fi‘ " Ffon : S.R. Mehta,

Principal Chief Conservator of Forests,
Mizoram, Aizawl.

To

The Secretary to the Govt. of India,
Ministry of Environment & Forests,
Paryavaran Bhawan,

C.G.0. Complex, Lodhi Road,

New Delhi - 110 CO03.

(Through proper channel)..

Subject : Retention of/al)lotment of alternative resi-
dential accomodation to Al) India Service
Officers posted to North Eastern Region -
representation regarding.

Reference: Your Jetter No.3-1/96-RT dated 4.7.1996.
Sir,

Kindly refer to your above letter clarify-
ing that the retention of accomodation.by Al)l India Ser-
vice Officers of North Eastern Region after revertion to
their parent cadre are applicable in respect of general
pool. accomodation only and keeping this in view, my claim
for retention of accomodation from F.R.I. pool is not

valid.

In this connection I would Jike to repro-
duce below the extract of Para I (VII) of the instructions
relating to - Retention of/allotment of alternative gene-
ral pool accomodation to civilian employees/officers of

Al) India Service Officers posted to North Eastern

ceees2/-

5
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Region - of Appendix 9 (INCENTIVES FORZ SERVING IN REMOTE

AREAS) of Swamy's Compilation of FRSR (Part-I Geoneral Rules):-

I(vii) The orders are applicable bnly in
case the officials are posted to

Centr] Government offices, offices

i

of the Union Territories and these
orders will not be applicable in
cases where officers are posted to
public'sector undertakings, Go-
vernment companies, autonomous

bodies, etc.

The residential pool. accomodation at New
Forest, Dehradun is to be treated as generél‘pool accomodation
for the'purpose of these‘érders as far as Directorate of
Forest Education & State Forest Service College are Cénterned
as this pool comprise of the officers and employees of four
institutions namely - Directorate of Forest Education; State
Forest Service College; Directorate of Director Genera¥d.
Indian Council of Forestry Research and Education; gnd Fo-
rest Research Institute all Jocated at New Forest and cal-
ling or treating it as FRI pool is a misnomer and . not co-

rrect in view of the fact that it is not a pool meant for

oo.coo3/_




officers and employees of F.R.I. alone. From the Govt. of
India's orders quoted above, it is very clear that the fa-
cility of retention of pool accomodation is applicable only
in case the officials are posted to Central Government of-
fices and not in cases of autonomous bodies. Iwas posted

to State Forest Service College and later to Directorate -
of Forest Education which are Central Government officegkas
such‘this facility is admissible to me. In view of the po-
sition explained above, I would request you to kindly re-
consider your decision in the light'of policy, spirit of the
orders of the Govt. of India on the subject and allow me to
retain the accomodation in the 'New Forest residential pool'
Tor bonafide uée of my family members and convey your deci-

sion soon.

(2) I may also kindly be sﬁbplied with a
copy of the c]arifiéation said to have been given by the
lDirectoere of Estates, New Delhi to the effect that reten-
tion of accomodation by Al) India Service Officers of North
Eastern Region after revertion to their parent cadre are

applicable in respect of general pool accomodation only.

Bated : Aizawl. Your faithfully,

%396

( S.R. Mehta

Principal Chief Conservator of Forests,
Mizoyam : Aizawl.

ceeeddbf-



Copy to :

1.

2.

Estate Officer, Forest Research Institute,
P.0. New Forest, Dehradun.

Secretary to the Govt. of Mizoram, Envi-
ronment & Forest Départment, Aizawl along
with a copy to kindly arrange to forward
the same to concerned at New Delhi.

t S.R. MEHTA ")
Principal Chief Conservator of Forests,
Mizoram : Aizawl.
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 In the matter of ' , ‘ , N B
O.A. N0.220 of 1996 . 3\\ \3

\ o Y , \

'R. Mehtac se s 0000 .Applicant \

Versus
Union of India and others......Respondents.

* % %

WRITTENASTATEHENT FOR AND ON BEHALF OF RESPONDENT NOS.1 AND 2.

B 2

I, A.s. Gulati, Estete‘Officet, Ferest Research Institute,l A
-Dehra Dun do hereby solennly affirm and say as follows: )
1. " I am the Estate Officer, Forest Reseatch institute, Dehra
Dun and Respondent-No.2 in the above case and acquainted
with . facts and circumstances of the case. I have gone
through the copy of the appllcatlon served upon me and have
‘ understood the contents thereof. Save and except whatever
is spec1flcally admltted in this Written Statement the
-other, statements and contentlons in the application may be
deemed to have been denied by the Respondents I have been:
authorised to file this Written Statement on behalf of

'Respondent No.1 also.

2. ‘That at the outset I beg to place a brief hlstory of the

case before the Hon’ble Tribunal.

-

The erstwhile Forest Research Institute and Colleges a Govt.

of India organisation consisted of the following units = \

S A
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Forest Research Institute'end its outlying Centres
Indian Forest’College~

Directorate of Forest Education

(a) 3 State Forest Service Colleges

(b) 5 Ranger Colleges |

\

" Under the reorganlsatlon by the Government  the erstwhlle
Forest| Research Institute and Colleges was divided 1nto three

parts_‘amely .-

~~ (a) Forest Research Institute and COlleges was coverted.
into Indian Coun011 of Forestry Research & Educatlon
(herelnafter called as ICFRE) with 6 Instltutes under
it, with Forest Research Institute (herelnafter called{

FRI) as one of}the Institutes;
(b) Indira Gandhi National Forest Academy;

 (c) Directorate of Foresf Education including 3 SFS
- Colleges and 5 Ranger-Colleges.

-

The Indian Counc11 of Forestry Research & Educatlon was

cow erted 1nto autonomous body in the year 1991 under -the

_ Minlstry of Env1ronment and Forests and the other two

colstltuents remalned as purely,Central Govt. Organisatiousg”
Prior to reorganisatlon the re51dential accomodation available

in| FRI campus was shared by all the above three organisations.

In the course of time Indira Gandhl Nat10na1 Forest Academy
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'c nstructed a separate ‘housing colony for its officers and after_ 
L; tonomy'to the Indlan Council of Forestry'Research and Educatlon
the Govt decided that while the Administrative control of the
FII Estate will remain W1th Forest Research Institute Wthh is*

oLe ‘of ‘the Institutes under the ICFRE and the accomodatlon w1ll

bL shared by the officers of these organlsatlons as below '—f‘F, 5 )

J Tenure and Non-tenure officers of Forest Researoh{”;}?.“

Institute. | o ﬁﬁﬁ

At L S S PO

2) One Type-VII Bungalow and one Type-VI bungalow for
Director, Forest Education and Principal, SFs College;’ﬁ R

respectively.

In addltlon Faculty Members of SFs College s1tuated at Dehra ;%;i

un are also prov1ded approprlate accomodation.

In FRI Estate the accomodation available for allotment is

s below :-

(1) Type 1V quarters _ 55
(2) Type V bungalows 64 ;
(3) Type VI bungalows | 13 . : o i
(4) Type VII bungalows 4 : ;;,w |
(5) Type VIII bungalows ‘ o 2
TOTAL 137 ;
3
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< Type VIII bungalow is reserved for the Director General
whereas 81 bungalows Type V, Type VI and Type VII are equally
shared by tenure as well as non-tenure officers, i.e. out of 81,
40 bungalows are reserved for tenure officers who Join the
organisation for 3-5 years on deputation. Providing residential
accomodation to the officers who are appointed on deputation to
these organisations is the precondition of~appointment. The total

number of officers who are eligible for allotment of the above

accomodation available in FRI estate ére as below :-

(1) Regular Scientific Officers of FRI 202 .
(2) Tenure Officers - 57
(3) Director, IGNFA | 1
(4) Director Forest Education(DFE) ' 1
(5) Principel, SFS College 1
(6) Instructor, SFS College 5
(7) Engineers of CPWD 2
TOTAL 269

From the above, it jis clear that for 137 bungaiows there are

269 claiments which means only 50 per cent satisfaction level.

The applicant was allotted bungaIOW'No 12 appropriate tolhls

status on his joining as Principal, SFS/DFE in October, 1989 and

on completion of his deputation tenure he was reverted back to
his parent cadre Mizoram in January, 1995. The appllcant

however, retalned the bungalow allotted to him after revers1on

to his parent cadre and he is still in occupation of the bungalow

v
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till today, inspite of repeated requests to vacate the house on

the plea that the daughter and son of the applicant are studylng

Ky,

in IX and VII standards respectively 1n Dehra Dun and he is

compelled to leave his children for their education at Dehra Dun,

he further claimed that he can retain accomodation at his last
station of posting 1.e. New Forest, Dehra Dun for bonafide use
of his family members on posting to Mizoram in the North East
Region in terms of Govt. of India O.M. No.20014/3/83-E.IV dated

l4th Decemper, 1983, "Incentive for serving in remote areas". In

this connection, a reference was made to the Ministry of

Environment and Forests for clarlflcatlon and in reply thereto
Mlnlstry of Env1ronment and Forests vide their letter No. 3~1/96~

RT dated 12th March, 1996 (Annexure—RIII) Clearly 1ndlcated that

the claim for retention of accomodation allotted to the appllcant

during his deputation tenure at FRI is not valid. Accordingly,
the applicant was informed to vacate the bungalow immediately
vide this office letter No4~25/94~Bldg/SRM, Dated 2%/7/95

(Annexure R-II).

Tﬁe Govt. of India aforementioned O.M. No. 20014/3/83 EIV
dated the 14th December, 1993 is valid only for General pool
accomodation under the control of Dlrectorate of Estate, Mlnlstry
of Urban Affairs and Employment, New Delhi. From the pos1t10n
explained in the above paragraphs it may be seen that in FRI
Estate limited bungalows are available to the offieers of this

organisation, to cater to the needs of eiigible officers at

merely 50 per cent satisfaction level. There is always a long

Jqueue for allotment of entitled class of accomodation. In most

"
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ﬂpf the cases the officers haVe'been alloted one step lower

’

accomodations and in some cases even two steps lower than their

entitiement’beéause of shortage of accomodation.

AS per Ministry of Environment and Foresté decision, one
bungalow is reserved for Director, Forest Education and one for
Principal, SFS College. On repatriation.of the applicant to his
parent cadre, another officer from the North East Region has been
posted in his place who has been allotted another bungalow in the

FRI estate after.

In case this practice of rétaining'bungalows by the officers_.
serving ' in remote afeas is allowed to continue, in the near
future within the limited éccomodation available in FRI campus
a number,of bungalows will continue to remain with the families
of such officers, after their repatriation to their parent cadre
on completing their tenure and the bonafide eligible officers of
this organisation‘will suffer. At present, about half~a-dozén
officérs from the North East are working on deputation in our
organisatidh and in case they also retain the accomodation
occupied_ by them in a 'similar manner by their families on
complefion of their terms, the fate of eligible officers in;QUeqe :

could be appreciated.

In view of the above, the contention of the applicant that
FRI estate is a general pool accomodation similar to the general
pool accomodation under the Directorate of Estate, New Delhi is

absolutely incorrect and cannot be accepted.
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;That with reference to para 6(i)} of the application, the

respohdents beg to state that the contention of the
applicant that retention of accomodation by All India
Service Officers on completion of fheir tenure is as per
Govt. of India Notification No.20014/3/83-E.IV dated 14th
December, 1983 under FR/SR is not correct. These rules are
not applicable to "pool accomodation" of FRI, which has
already been clarified by the Ministry of Environment and
Forests vide letter No.3-1/96~RT dated 4th July,1996
(Annexure R-I) in consultation with Directorate of Estate,

Govt. of India, which states that reténtion of accomodation

by AIS Officers of North Eastern region after their

repatriation to thier parent cadre are applicable in
respect of "general pool accomodation" under the control of
Directorate of Estate, New Delhi (Annexure R-I). Keeping
this in view the claim of retention of accomodation by the
applicant‘from FRI pool is not valid. Moreover, if the
North East officers are allowed to retain the residential
accomodation in FRI campus on their reversion to their
parent department a time will come when a number of

bungalows will be in occupation of such officers.

That with reference to para 6(ii) of the application, the
contents are denied. Further the respondent beg to state
that the retention of accomodation has been ﬁllowedito the
officers for their bonafide use only for Q limited period

as per provision of house allotment rules which facility is

s
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pquélly available for officers of all cadres and not‘only

.;“ ,

of North East region officers.

N

That with reference to para 6(iii) of the application,,thé“

respondents have no comments as it reflects the factual

position.

That with reference to para 6(iv) of the application, thé‘if“
respondents have no comments. However, as explained in para ;:Q

3 above, the applicant is not entitled to retain &

accomodation in FRI campus on his repatriation after

completing his tenure for indefinite period which .was .

informed to the applicant vide lettervNo,4~25/94-Bldg7SRﬁ,

Dated 23/7/96 .(Annexure R-II).

That with reference to para 6(v) of the applicatioﬁ,'the‘.?

respondents beg to state that it is a fact that resideht@éLf

pool at New Forest, Dehra Dun is a pool meant for officersﬁ;j
serving iﬁ FRI, ICFRE headquarter, Directdrate 'bff”'

Education, SFS Co.lle<je etc. and is not a 'general pvol{.

accomodation. The accomodation available in'FRI'estateAisf

limited and cannot be allowed for retaining by the officeré

after their repatriation to the parent department 1& terms

of aforementloned Govt. of India O.M.

That with reference to para 6(vi) of the application wfpé}j

respondents have no comments.

———i

e



P

SRR Pk S A

10.

11.

B TR e it 4 o

-7
That with reference to para 6(vii) of the appllcatlon, ‘the

respondents beg to state that .the statement made in para.

6(vii) are correct. ' | . l , ], -

That Wlth reference to para 6(viii) of the appllcatlon the "

respondents beg to state that the applicant is not entltled'

to retain accomodatlon in FRI

That with reference to para 6(ix) of the application; the ff{

~ respondents have no comments.

12.

That with reference to para 6(x) of the application; £néf_ﬂ
respondents deny the contents thereof. ’further,"tneﬁ.i
respondents beg to state that it 1s a fact that the;th
re31dence retained by the applicant is not a post attachedfru
quarter but the Ministry of Environment and Forests hasf

allocated one bungalow type VII for DFE. The new DFE tia_s',:'f

joined and he was also to be provided with suitable

_accomodation and as already stated in the above,paragraphs,e7*
the new DFE has been allotted another type VI bungalowﬁf'

i.e. against one allocated type VII bungalow, two type VIf:

bungalows have been occupled for the same pos1tlonrwh1ch

! o
means depriving another entltled officer, inspite of hls_>

bonafide right. The Ministry of Environment and Forests 1n}

aforementioned letter of 4th July, 1996 (Annexure R—I) haslf
already clarlfied that the accomodation avallablelln FRIf'

estate is not a general pool accomodation and cannot be.f

retained by such officers.
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)_That with reference to para 6(x1) of the appllcatlon, beg

'to state that the Mlnlstry has rlghtly p01nted out :vide

f

letter No.3-1/96-RT, Dated 12/3/96 (Annexure-R-III‘)} in -
consultation with Directorate of Estate, that the claim of |

the applicant to retain accomodation in FRI pool at Dehra

Dun is not valid. It is valid only in case of residential

accomodation under the control of Directorate of Estate;‘
Ministry of Urban Development, New Delhi. Inspite of this,_
the applicant is misleading and wasting time of the Hon'b;ef

Tribunal and unauthorisedly retaining the bungalow, inspite

of repeated requests & reminders.

That with reference to para 6(xii) of the application, the -

respondents beg to state that the cohtents are,correct and

admitted.

That with reference to para 6(xiii) of the application, the
respondent beg to state that the contention of the

applicant that the decision of the Ministry of Environment

and Forests, is- discriminatory against priﬁciple"oﬁ

natural justice and contrary to the policy is absolutely

false, incorrect and misleading. It is rather the other

way: retention of accomodation by the applicint is
discriminatory against the principle of natural justicerand
contratory to the policf' against the bonafide eiigible
officer in the queue for.allotment of the bungalowj which
is unauthorisedly occupied by the applicant who 1nsp1te of

repeated requests and clarification from the Govt. of Indla

10
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17.

18.

v

- J)-

_ is not vacating the bungalow and, for gaining time only, is

;wasting the time of the Hon’ble Tribunal without any

justification and valid reasons.

That with reference to para 6(xiﬁ) and 6(xv) of the
application, the respondents beg to state that the contents

are admitted.

That'with reference to para 6(xvi) of the application,Athe
respondents beg to state that it has already been clarified
supra in consultation with Directorate ofAEstate, that the
order of the Govt. of India are applicable only to general
pool accomodation under the control of Directorate of
Estate, Ministry of Urban Development, New’Delhi only. In
the present case, the applicant is trying to interpret the

rules to his individual advantage. FRI pool is meant only

for serving officers and not for retention by the officers

on reversion to their parent department . on completion of
their deputation tenure.and in turn mar the bonafide right
of eligible officer. Therefore, the Administration cannot
allow any officer to continue to retain the accomodation
after completing their deputation tenure for indefinite

period.

That with reference to para 6(xvii) of the application, the
respondents beg to state that the contents are admitted. As
already clarified that New Forest Pool is not a general

pool accomodation. The allotments are made by the duly

11
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20.
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constituted allotment ccmhittee of whlch DFE is one of the

'Members, The inclusion of DFE as one Member oq thegt,’

allotment commlttee, does not mean that FRrI accomodatlo

becomes a general pool accomodation.

That with reference to para 6(xviii) of the application, ;'

the respondents have no comments.

That w1th reference to para 6(xix) of the appllcatlon the

concern with the present case. Al1l officers whether in

Central Govt. or autonomous body are being treated equally‘

As explalned above, FRI pool of accomodation is not. a

general pool accomodatlon" 1n terms of aforementloned

orders of the Govt. for difficult areas. Hence these orders~

are not applicable . to the applicant which. has been

discussed and clarified in detail above.

That with reference to para 6(xx) of the application, the ;
respondents beg to state that in view of the above the,-*"'

orders of the Mlnlstry of Environment and Forests areynot:>9'5

l

?r:

&
i

-‘:r-..‘- ‘aa -
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at all arbitrary, discrimlnatory, against principle of_‘é”-

nature justice and contrary to the policy of the GdVT;

rather the applicant is trying to <mlslead the Hon'ble;f

Trlbunal by wrongly interpreting the rules to his

advantage.

12
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22, That the respondents beg to state that the appllcant is not”'
entltled to any relief sought for in the appllcatloncand,f}_§ *';

the same is liable to be dlsmlssed with costs and the stay, k- %-

R

order passed by the Hon’ble Tribunal by order, p@ted;
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4;10.96.may kindly be vacated.
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VERIFICATION

I, A.S. Gulati, Estate Officer, Forest
Research Institute, Dehra Dun, do hereby
declare that the statements made in this
Written Statement are true to the best of my
knowledge derived from the records of the

case which I believe to be true.

I sign this verification on

this Zji day of Decembér,1996 at Dehra Dun.

Deponent

(e Gulod/
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o . " No.3-If¥-RT
Government of India
Ministry of Envircnment & Forest s

Paryavaran Bhawan,

CGO Complex,

, Lodi R®nad,

New Delhi-3,

\ Dat ed:4.7.96

AY

- Shri Lianzuala,
. Under Secretary to the Govt. of Mizoram,
.+ Environment & Forests Deptt .,

Aizawl, Mizoram.

Sub: Retention of/allotment of alternative resident ial
accommodat ion to All India Service Officers posted
to North-eastern tegion- represent at ion regaarding.

Ref: Your letter no.A.19099/12/95-FST dated 24th April'96.

Sil‘, . . . .
-With reference to your letter cited above, I 4Yave to inform
You that the matter related with the representation submitted by
Shri S.R. Mehta, Pcincipal Chief Conservator of Forest s ,Mizoram
has been re-examined jn this Ministry in consultation with the
Di%ectorate of Estates, Govt. of India. The Directorate of
Estates has claritieq&shat retention of accommodation by AIS
Officers of N-E-Regionitheir revertion to their parent cadre are
applicusble in respect . of general. pool accommodation only.
Keeping this in view the claim for retention of accommodat ion by
Mr. Mehta from FR1 Pool is not valid. Mr. Meh-a may pleasege be
informed accordingly. .

Yours faithfully,
%tﬂwu}—

(D.D. SHARMA)
SR. ASSTT. INSPECTOR GENERAL OF FORESTS(RT)
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Y . . qI8 s .
w4 ] 7 , Telegram : PARYAVARAN. \/ % 2
. oy ' NEW DELH
ik Rt gAY o
) '\ Telephone : 4361 7'_74
b Sdam (fgwmaa)
- - Telex : {bi-lingual) : W-66185 DOE [N
Fax : 4360678
. AT TG
quiaer T& a7 A9
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
MINISTRY OF ENVIRONMENT & FORESTS
qgfacor waq, @1, % &Y. Fada
 PARYAVARAN BHAWAN, C.G.0. COMPLEX
A Az, 7€ faee1-110003
: 'LODHI ROAD, NEW DELHI-110003
£ ' ' . ) * r- i 'ﬁ ) . ‘
No. 3-1/96-RT ¥ March 12, 1996
To | e
-~ Shri S.R. Mohta, e >
Principal Chief Conservator of. Forests;
- Govt., of Mizoram, L
‘i?. Aizawl - 796001. S
. SUB: Retention of residential accommodation by the All 1India
: Service officers of the Northuzastern region and J&K.
: . Y S B R R L UL
k< s o PR TECIIIOTS N

Sir,

With reference to your letter No. A-19018/1/95-PCCF dated
26.2.96, I am to «clarify that the provision of retention of
residential accommodation by the Al)l India Service officers of the
North-Eastern cadres and .Jammu-.& Kashmir is valid only in case of

. the residential acmMMcontrol of Directorate of
We opment, New Delhi. The rules, ip-
o~-facto, do not apply the limited—pool residential
~accommodation available with ‘subordinate offices anu autononous
organisatisns of the H/B Environment & Rorests. As suca, your claim

“for retention of accommddation al allotted to you from FRI “pool “at
Pehradun—iz not vaTid‘ » T e —

K
| o | ~k o : Yours faithfully,
Gl s S ’
T Gutale v \‘\\’5 . ' : ’

Estde ey ' : ' (JAGDISH KISHWAN)

/ Dy. Inspector General of Forests
Copy to: VDirector General, ICFRE, Dehradun - 248006. A L”

Shrr—
. (JAGDISH KISHWAN)
Dy. Inspector General of Forests
' : IVERE )é
—
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